AGENDA DOCUMENT NO., 00-37

1F- -
FeneeySiveD
: il e
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION &9 s f
WASHINCTON, D.C. 20463 & 3 5?

MEMORANDUM

TO: The Conunissicn. A B E N B A l T E M

THROUGH: James A. Pehrkon \VJ For Mesting of BA-lb-00

Staff Director

FROM: Lawrence M. Noble
General Counsel su BM lTTED LATE

Kim Leslie Bright
Associate General Counsel

Lorenzo Holloway 3 ﬂ

Assistant General Counsel
J. Duane Pugh Jr. ﬁ
Attomey

Jamila I Watt éa’l,J
Attorney

SUBJECT: 1996 Committee on Artangements for the Republican National
Convention — Alternative Draft Statement of Reasons (LRA 472)

L INTRODUCTION

On February 9, 2000 the draft Statement of Reasons for the 1996 Committee on
Armangements for the Republican National Convention (the “Convention Committes™)
concluding that the Convention Committee and the Republican National Commitiee (the
“RNC”) must repay $774,858 was on the Commission’s agenda. With its draft Statement
of Reasons, the Office of General Counsel recommended that the Commission determine
that the San Diego Host Committee (the “Host Committee™) made an in-kind contribution
to the Convention Committee in the amount of $482,111 and that the RNC made an in-
kind contribution to the Convention Committee in the amount of $292,747. This Office’s
draft Statement of Reasons also recommended that the Commission deny the Convention
Committee's request to offset the in-kind contribution made by the Host Committee with
expenses the Convention Committee paid, but that could have permissibly been paid by
the Host Committee. (See Agenda Dac. No. 00-04).



Memorandum to the Conurnission

1996 Committee on Amangements for the

Republican National Conventicn {LRA 4732)

Page 2 - x -

At the February 9, 2000 Commission meeting, the Commission directed this
Office to draft two alternatives to the Host Committee in-kind contribution section of the
Statement of Reasons, and one altenative approach to the RNC in-kind contribution
section of the Statement of Reasons. The three alternative sections of the draft Statement
of Reasons are identified as Attachment A through C. The revisions to the affected
portions of the Statement of Reasons are marked, Also attached.are corresponding
Appendices [ and II for Alternatives A and B. Finally, an additiona) attachment, labeled
Attachment D, is the Audit Division’s analysis of the amount that can be offset from the
Convention Committee’s expenditure limitation. Once the Commission has determined
which analysis it prefers, this Office will prepare a final document that reflects that
determination, and the Audit Division will prepare a final Statement of Net Qutstanding
Convention Expenses (Agenda Doc. No, 00-04, Attachment 2),!

II. IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION FROM THE SAN DIEGO HOST
COMMITTEE

A, Alternative A

In the first altemative related to the Host Committee contribution, the draft
removes $22,629 in expenses related to the Saji Area entertainment, Sail Area
entertainment coordinator, and the entertainment incidentals from the in-kind
confribution from the Host Committee, and considers these expenditures to be
permissible host committee expenses. In order to hoid al{ of the participants and guests
of the convention, the Host Committes was permitted to construct the Sail Area.

11 C.F.R. § 9008,52(c)(1){v). The draft states that the Sail Area entertainment, the Sail
Area entertainmnent coordinator, and the entertainment incidentals are expenses that
related to the Host Committee’s provision of the Convention Center, including its Sail
Aren, and are therefore a permissible Host Committee expenses pursuant to 11 C.F.R.

§ 9008.52{c)(11v) and (xi). These changes reduce the in-kind contribution from the Heost
Committee to $456,957, which includes a reduction in agllocated overhead of $2,525
(482,111 - 822,629 - $2,525),

The analysis of the other Nash expenditures has not changed. The amounts
included in allocable overhead for telephone (31,054) and office expenses {($2,693) are
telated to Nash and other vendors’ telephone and office expenses. In its audit of the 1996
Democratic National Convention Committes, Inc. (“DNCC™), the Commission is
currently considering a determination that telephone charges are a permissible host
committee expense because the cost of using office equipment is part of providing office
equipment, Providing office equipment is listed as an example of permissible host

! Attachment 3 to the draft Statement of Reasons (Agenda Doc. No. 00-04) is the Conventien
Committee’s Administrative Review Request. The Committee aiso submitted six volumes of exhibits,
which are avaiiable for review in the Commission Secretary's Office.



Memorandum to the Conmission

1986 Committes on Atrangements for the
Republican Nationg] Convention {LRA 472%
Page 3

committee expenses in 11 C.E.R. § 9008.52(c)(1)(v), However, the telephone charges at
issue in the DNCC audit were charges incurred by the convention committee. The $1,054
of telephone charges in this audit were not incurred by the Convention Conunittee jtself,
but instead were incurred by Nash and other Convention Committee vendors,
Consequently, no change is required by the action proposed in the DNCC audit,

The Alternative A draft Statement of Reasons permits an offset of the entire Host
Committee’s in-kind contribution, The draft considers $722,817 of the Convention
Committee’s expenditures to be permissible host committee expenditures.? Alternativs A
offsets all of the Host Committee’s in-kind contribution by these expenditures, which
eliminates the repayment related to this n-kind contribution,

B. Alternative B

Like Alternative A, Alternative B also concerns the Host Committee in-kind
contribution to the Convention Commijttes section of the Statement of Reasons,
Altemative B also considers the Sail Area entertainment, the Sail Area entertainment
coordinatar, and the entertainment incidentals to be permissible host committee CXpenses.
Additionally, this drafi considers 377,595 related to special effects to be a permissible
host committee expense, The $77,595 was for fireworks, a confetti cannon and 2 balloon
drop, and Alternative B treats these expenditures as permissible decorations under
11 CFR. § 9008.52(cH1)(v). These changes further reduce the in-kind contribution from
the Host Comumnittee to $371,793, which includes a reduction in allocated overhead of
37,569 ($456,957 - 77,595 . $7,569).

While Altemative A would permit all of the Host Committee’s in-kind
contribution to be offset, Alternative B limits the offset to the $50,018 expenditures
related to the orchestra and the announcers travel expenses plus $2,776 for related,
allocated overhead. The Commission instructed this Office to prepare an analysis that
congludes that in this instance the application of 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52 may have been
unclear with respect to these expenses. Under this approach, only the expenses to which

2 The Audit Division believes that the Convention Committee presented documentation to show that
it made payments totaling $718,384 that could have been paid by the Host Committes. This figure is
$4,433 less than the emount stated in Alternative A, The Audit Division states that the invoice for a $4,431
payment to Red Sun Custom Screening for screen printing for shirts was not sufficient to show that the
expense was for security shirts because the invoice only noted “Republican shirts,” However, the Andit
Division did find that a $40,890 payment to Pruit of the Loom for shitts, hats, and scresn printing was a
permissible host committee expense because the invoice noted “convention logo.” The Office of General
Counsel believes that both expenditures should be treated the same way and have been adequately
documented to show that they were part of the expenditures that the Convention Comnittee BIEUEE Were
permissible host committee expenses. Even without the $4,432 addition to the offset, the amount is
sufficient to offset the Host Committee contribution,



Memorandum to the Commission

1996 Committes on Arrangements for the
Republican National Cenvention (LRA 472)
Pape 4

this regulation’s application may have been unclear can be offset.® This approach would
require the RNC and the Convention Committee to repay $318,999 ($381,887 - $50,018 -
$2,776) to the United States Treasury.

III,  IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION FROM THE REPUBLICAN NATIONAL
COMMITTEE: ALTERNATIVE C

Alternative C relates to the in-kind contribution from the RNC. Altemative C
concludes that the RNC did not make an in-kind contribution to the Convention
Committee with its payment of the production <osts related to the Creative Broadcast
Techniques (“CBT"™) contract. Therefore, there is no repayment related to the CBT
contract in Altemative C. The draft also states that the RNC should have paid the
production and airtime costs related to both the GOP-TV programming and the
convention programming because all of the programs represent national party expenses.
Alternative C states that the Convention Committee's payment of $1,170,000 in aittime
costs for the convention programming should have been paid by the RNC, and that the
$1,170,006 was therefore an improper use of funds by the Convention Committee.
Similarly, the Convention Committee’s payment of $65,973 in excess of its share of the
basic feed costs was an improper use of funds, In the previous analysis, this amount
served to reduce the amount of the contribution from the RNC for production expenses.
Because the Commission was required to notify the Convention Committee of all
repayment determinations by August 15, 1999, or 3 vears afier the last day of the
convention, the Commission cannot seek a repayment of those funds. 11 C.F.R.

§ 9008.12(a)(2).

Attachments as stated

3 Instead of permitting a total offser of the Host Committee’s in-kind contribution, Alternative B

aceks to divide the Nash expenditures into thyee catcgories: clearly peruissible, clearly irmpermissible, and
those where the application of this regulation may bave been unclear,



[ —y

10

11

12

13

14

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

ALTERNATIVE A

C. REPAYMENT DETERMINATION UPON ADMINISTRATIVE
REVIEW

The Convention Committee’s administrative review request presents the )
Commission with several issues related 1o whether certain Nash €XPEnses were
permissible host committee expenditures. Because permissible host Committeeg
expenditures that are made in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9008,52 are not subject to the
convention committee’s expenditure limitation, these jssyes require an interpretation of
the breadth of host committee activity permitted under section 9008.52(c), The
Commission’s recognition of an exception to the convention committee expenditure
limitation for host comrnittee activity is in the context of public funds that are provided to

L

convention committees only upﬁn Lt.he recipients’ agreement to an expenditure limitation.
As the Commission previously n;::::j, “the national committes of 2 political party is
entitled to receive public mongy to pay for its convention and is in tum limited in the
amount which it may spend on that convention,” 44 Fed. Reg. 63038 (1979).

Section 9008.52(c) is based on previous 11 C.F.R. § 9008.7(h) and {d}, which
permitted government agencies to make certain expenditures for facilities and services
with respect to a convention without the value of the facilities and services counting
toward the party’s expenditure limitation, 11 C.F.R. § 9008.7(b} (1994), permitted host
cominittees to promote the convention city and its commerce, 11 C.F.R. § 9008.7(d)(2)
{1994), and permitted host committees to make expenditures similar to government
agencies, 11 C.F.R. § 9008.7(d)(3) (1994). See 11 C.FR. § 9008.7(b), (d) (1994);
Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52, 59 Fed. Reg. 33614 {1994) and

Explanation and Justification for 11 C.F.R, § 9008.7, 44 Fed. Reg. 63037 (1979). While

Attachment _...A

Page_ | of 28




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

ALTERNATIVE A

the provisiens related to host committecs permitted unlimited donations from individuals,
local businesses, local government agencies, and union locals to the host cornmuities for
use in promoting the city and its commerce, “far greater restrictions [were] plwedon- -  —-
funds received and expended to defray convention expenses.” 44 Fed. Reg. 63037
{1979). Specifically, only local retai businesses were permitied to donate funds to defray
convention expenses and such donations were “limited o an amount proportionate to the
conunercial return reasenably expected during the life of the convention by the particular
business.” 44 Fed. Reg, 63037 (1979). This provision for the host commitiee to defray
cottvention expenses under these limited circumstances, i.e,, 11 C.F.R. § S008.7(d}3)
{1994}, was “intended to be a narrow excepiton to the statutory limitation on convention
expenses.” 44 Fed. Reg. 63038 ¢1979)~ .

In 1994, the Comimissien revised its reguiation to the current structure, but the
regulation permitting host committees to maks expenditures in connection with
conventions continues to be an excestion to convention committees’ expenditure limits.
11 C.F.R. § S5008.8{b)(1). Therefore, it still must be narrowly construed in order to
preserve the statutory expenditure Kmit, Similarly, becﬁuse host committees may accept
funds from local cerporations and local lahor organizations that would otherwise be
prohibited from use in connection with conventions, the regulatory exception must be
construed narrowly. 2 U.S.C, § 441b. Host committee %xpmditures are not, however,

limited in amount.'* Instead, host committee expenditures are [imited in purpose, which

1 The focus on permissible purposes, instead of amounts, permits 2 widsr variety of cities to

compete to host conventions as host conmmittees are permitted to provide construction services in order to
provide a suitable convention center or auditotium. 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c){1Xv). The Convention
Comtnittee points to the amounts of expenditures in connection with previous conventiens, arguing they
indicate the Commission has interpreted section 9008.52(c) as “a very broad exception.” Attachment 3,

Attachment A

Page S of 28



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

3
ALTERNATIVE A

reflects the Commission’s determination that expenditures for putposes such as those
listed in 11 C.F.R. § 2008.52(c)(1)(i)} through (xi) are consistent with the host
committess’ principal objectives: the encouragement of comimerce in the convention city
and the projection of a favorable imagg of the city to convention attendees, 11 C.F.R.

§ 9008.52(a), rather than election-influencing purposes.

As a threshold matter, the Commission determines that the Convention
Committee knowingly helped, assisted, and participated in Nash's acﬁvitiea. As required
under Nash’s contracts with the Convention Committes and the Host Committee, Nash
performed his services to the Convention Committee’s specifications and under the
direction of the Convention Manager, a Convention Committee employee. Attachment 6,
at 1 and 11. Consequently, to the extent that any of Nash’s expenses were not
permissible host committee expenditures, the Commission may seck a tepayment for such
disbursements from the Convention Committee pursuant to 11 C.E.R, § 9008.12(b}(7).

1. Permissible Host Committee Expenditures

The Commission concludes that the Convention Committee has demonstrated that
& number of the Nash expenses that compose the $892,489 Audit Report Repayment
Detenmination were, in fact, permissible host committee expenditures. The Host
Committee may expend funds for decorations, which are listed as an example of
permissible host committee expenditures in 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1)(v). Nash spent
$26,684 on “main and end titles” that were computer-generated graphics projected onto

the television screens that were part of the podium; as such, the graphics were

at21; see Attachment 5, at 4. However, the breadih of pemutted host committee purpeses canpnot be
evaluated by an examination of expenditure amounts.

Attachment A

Page _ 3

of 28




10

11

12

13

14

15

ALTERNATIVE A

decorations, See Attachment 1, at 63, and Aftachment 3, at 36-37. Similarly, still
photographs displayed in the same locations would be within decorations as listed in
section 9008.52(c} 1)(v). The additional technology in the computer-generated graphics
does not deprive those graphics of their decorative character. Therefore, the Commission
determines that the main and end titles were decorations of the Convention Center and as
such were permissible host commitiee expenditures.

Section 9008.52(c}(1)(v) specifically lists lighting among the examples of
infrastructure-related permissible host committees expenditures. Nash paid $11,735 fora
Moving Light Operator, as part of $540,345 spent on lighting Rigging and Staging
Labor.'® Because lighﬁng is listed as an example of permissible host commitiee
expenditures in section 9008.52(c)(1Yv), the $11,735 expenditures for a Moving Light
Operator are permissible host committee expenditures.'” Similarty, Nash spent $56,781
designated as video crew labor.'® Of this amount, $10,008 was paid to the technical
director and is discussed below. According to Nash, the remaining 346,773 (356,781 -

$10,008) was for “a cadre of engineers and video utility persons™ who operated several of

16

The Convention Committee allocated mast of this amount, $326,810, to lighting and rigging
cxpenses necessary (o prepare the Convention Center to host the convention, and the Commission did not
include any of that category in its Andit Report Repayment Determination.  Attachment i, at 63. However,
in it3 response to its Exit Conference Memarandum, the Convention Committee separated the expenses for
the Moving Light Operator end categorized those expenses s related entirely to the closed cireuit television
production. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3 at AN,

7 Thig determination is consistent with the Commission's evaluation of apparently similar

expenditures in the DNCC Audit Report, in which the Commission determined that host commnities
expenditures for, inter aiia, “lighting instruments, _ . . follow spotlights, floodlights, special effects lighting,
spotlights, etc.” and related operator staff were permissible host committes expenditures. See Attachment 3
at All44 and A1147,

1 Also ineluded in Video Crew Labor was an additional $5,321 which was not included in the Audit
Report Repayment Determination. It was not allocated to the closed circuit television catepory, but was
assigned to the miscellaneous category by the Convention Committes. See Attachment i, at 63; Bing
affidavit, Attachment 2, at A70, 74 and 76. These expenditires were related to the sateliite links for the live
video remote productions. See Nash affidavil, Attachment 3, 8t AS91.

Attachment

A

Page_ Y of 29



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

ALTERNATIVE A

the technical systems that were part of the Conventien Center’s infrastructure.
Attachment 7, at 8, As such, the Commiission determines that payments for their services
are permissible host committee expendityres,'? C-

Nash also spent $73,743 for satelljte expenses, which served two purposes, one of
which was to provide the basic feed to news organizations that did not have facilities at
the San Diego Convention Center, See Nash affidavit, Attachment 3, at A591, 9 32b.
This purpose served by the satellite expenses was the functional equivalent of laying a
cable to the press room at the Convention Center to provide the same material to the news
organizations that dfd have facilities at the San Diego Convention Center. Sucha
function is consistent with the examples of permissible host committes expenditures
related to construction for the convention center that are listed in 11 C.F.R.
§ 9008.52(¢){(1}(v). Cn this basis, the Commission detertnines that the expenditures for
satellite expenses that were the functional equivaient of a cable at the Convention Center
were permissible host committee expenditures.®

Nash spent $138,442 on live video productions at six sites away from the
Convention Center: two in San Diego, California; and one each in Sacramento,

California; Miami, Florida; Fond du Lac, Wisconsin; and Russell, Kansas, See Greener

1 This determination is consistent with the Commissien’s evaluation of apparently similar
expenditures in the DNCC Audit Report, in which the Commission detsrmined that host cormpities
expenditures for, infer alia, broadcast engineers, cameramen, and projectionists ware pertissible host
committee expenditures, See Attachmant 8, at 3.

2 Although the Convention Comumittee argued that one-half of the satsllite costs should be ailocated
to each function, Attachment 3, at 36, docurentation available to the Commission supports a more refined

. allocation, However, such an allocation {g unnecessary because the Comenission determines the other

purpose served by the satellite costs 15 also permissible host committes activity so the entire $73,748 has
been exciuded from the Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review, The satellite time's other
purpose was to send the signal from the sites of the Live remote video productions to the convention center,
The remaiming one-half of the expenditures for satellite time is discussed in this section in connection with
the live remoie video productions.

Attachment A
Page S of 28




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

ALTERNATIVE A
effidavit, Attachment 3, at A107 and A109-12, 7Y 15 and 19-27; Nash affidavit,
Attachment 3, at A584 and A588-89, 97 12 and25; see also Attachment 7,at 4. Omne of
the functions served by the $73,748 satellite costs that are also discussed above was -
related to transmitting the signal from the site of the live videos back to the Convention
Center. Nash also spent $70,000 on another taped video of a tour of Russell, Kansas,
Attachment 3, at 40. Additionally, $6,250 of the Television Producer’s fec was related to
the remote videos. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3, at A76. The Convention
Committee argues that the determination that these amounts are repayable is inconsistent
with the Commission’s treatment of certain taped remote video productions.’' The
Commission has concluded that the taped and live videos at issue should be treated
consistently; consequently, the Nash expenditures for the live videos, related satellite
costs and the Russell tour have been exciuded from the Repayment Determination upon

Administrative Raview.

Nash provided entertsinment in the Sail Area, which was the overflow seating
area on the roof of the Convention Center. The expenses related to the sail area include

Sail Ares entertainment (§18,935), Sail Area entertainment coordinator ($3.481),% and

gntertainment incidentais ($213). The Convention Committee defends all of the gxpenses

listed above as necessary parts of the Sail Area. See Attachment 3, at 39-40,
Specifically, the Convention Committee explains that “the Host Committee was

n The taped videos consisted of “video clips hightighting profiles of delegates . . . [and] Maury

Tayler, Joe Paterno, Mrs. Laura Bush {never used), Connie Mack, and Steve McDonald.” See
Attachment 7, at 5,

2 The Sail Area entertainment coordinator could also be considered a “producer” or “director” of
that portion of the convention proceedings, but is considered here to reflect the Convention Cormmities's
atgument that the Sail Area entertainment coordinator wes part of the Sail Ares,

Attachment A
Page_ G of 2P




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

ALTERNATIVE A

concemed that attendees relegated to the Sail Area would not be happy. It therefore
strove to make the Sail Area as pleasant as possible by providing, among other things.

entertainment.” Jd at 39. On this basis, the Commission has concluded the expenses
identified above that total $22.629 (518.935 + $3.421 + $213) were sufficiently related to
the vse of the Sail Area as an auxiliary area to the Convention Center that incurring these

expenses was part of the Host Committees provision of the “use of an auditorium or

convention center and . . convention related services for that location.” 11 C.FR.
§ S008.52(c)( 1)(v). Therefore, pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52{c)1){v) and {xi}, the

Host Committee’s $22.629 expenditures for entertainment in the Sail Area werg
permissible host commiitiee expenditures and have been removed from the Repayment
Determination upon Administrative Review 2

Thus, the Nash expenses described above totaling $396,261 ($26,684 + $11,735+

$46,773 + $73,748 + $138,442 + $70,000 + $6,250 + $18,935 + $3.48] + $213ywere

permissible host committee expenditures. As such, they do not represent in-kind

contributions that are subject to the Convention Committee’s expenditure limitation.
Consequently, they are not included in the Repayment Determination upon

Administrative Review.

H Tae Convention Committee also argued that these expendimres were permissible as entertainment

expenditures. See Attachment 3, at 3. However, || CF.R. § 9008.52(c) does not list entertainment as an
example of 2 permissible host committes expendinure. Pursuant to secton B008.52(e¥ 1)(ii), host
committees are permitted to provide “information boaths, receptions, and tours™ ag par of “welcoming the
convention attendees 1o the city,” and entertainment could be provided at such teceptions. The principal
objective of host committees and the context of the reguiation makes clear that Teceptions must be to
welcome attendees 1o the city and as such must be events that are clearly separate from the convention
itself. The regulation’s reference to “receptions™ for this expressed and particular purpose cannot be fairly
read to permit host committees to provide entertainment that is part of the conventon’s proceedings,

Attachment

A

Page _ )

of 23




10

11

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

21

ALTERNATIVE A

-2 Impermissible Host Committee Expenditures

The Commission determines that $456.957 of Nash’s eXpenses were not< .o -
permissible host committee expenditures and, therefore, are in-kind contributions that are
subject to the Convention Committee’s expenditure limit. Given the Convention
Committee’s role in supervising Nash, and because the Convention Committee received
public funds equalto its expenditure limit, the Commission determines that the
Convention Committee exceeded it expenditurs limit and must therefore repay these in-
kind contributions to the United States Treasury.” The impermissible host committee
expenditures at-issug cambe cateporized as belonging to twe groups: the first group
consists of expenditures to vendors who produced or directed the convention proceedings,
and the second group consists of expenditures to vendors who provided content that was
used as 2 portion of the convention proceedings.

a. . Vendors Who Produced or Directed Proceedings

While 11 C.F.R. § 9008,52(c¢) lists examples of permissible host commitiee
expenditures, the Commission’s regulations do not list impermissible host committes
expentditures. The purposes listed in section 9608.52(c)(1) and the principal objectives of
host committees of encouraging commerce and projecting a favorable image of the
convention city establish the criteria for permissible host committee expenditures. The
Commission has determined that Nash’s payments to vendors who produced or directed
the conventionproceedings are not consistent with the purposes listed in

section 9008,52(e)(1) nor are they consistent with a host committee’s principle objectives,

H In addition to the following discussion, the appended chart shows the amounts associated with each

of the repayable expenditures. Appendix 1.

Attachment A

Pageg

of ‘28




10
i1
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
1%
20
21

22

ALTERNATIVE A

Consequently, the Commission concludes that expenditures to vendors who prodiuced or
directed the convention proceedings are irnpermissible host committee expenditures and
in-kind contributions to the Convention Committes, =~

These expenditures include $40,000 for the Co-Producer. According to Nash, the
Co-Producer was “responsibie for all operational aspects for production and show
¢lements in the Main Venue and the Sajl Area,” and was paid a total of $60,000. See
Nash Line Item Descriptions, Attachtnent 7.at 3. Given the Co-Producer’s
responsibilities, the Commission conchuides that the expenditures related to the Co-
Producer were to create or enhance a portion of the convention proceedings and were
impermissible host committee expenditures.”® Therefore, the $40,000 payment to the Co-
Producer is included in the Repayment Determination upen Administrative Review,

The Directors were paid $39,016. Nash’s description of the Directors’ functions
stated that they:

(d)irected television coverage of the convention that was

distributed as a basic feed via satellite throughout the United States, as

well as to monitors throughout the convention center, Also directed the

video mix of the program material that was displayed on the giant

projection screens in the Main Venue and the sail ares.
Attachment 7, at 3. Directing the television coverage of the Convention that was

distributed for broadcast throughout the United States is A necessary part of creating and

enhancing the convention proceedings. Expenditures for directors are not a penmnissible

# The Host Committee paid the Co-Producer a tots] of $60,000. Cne-third, or $20,000, was not
included in the Audit Report Repayment Determination 1o recognize that some of the Co-Producer's
services were related to the Sail Area, The Coavention Committee allocated the Co-Producer’s fee with
340,000 for closed circuit television and 520,000 for the Sail Area. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3,

at A74-76. '

Attachment A
Page _ﬂ__ﬁf __Eﬁ__.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

10
ALTERNATIVE A

host committee expenditure.” Consequently, the entire amount paid to the Directors is
included in the Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review.

Nash paid $50,000.t0 the Television Producer. Nash’s description of the
Television Producer’s functions stated that the Producer was “[r]lesponsible for television
coverage, including live remotes and creation of video segments for the big screens.
Also responsible for supervision of entire production budget.” Aftachment 7, at 3. Like
the Directors, the Television Producer created or enhanced the convention’s proceedings,
Therefore, the Producer’s fee is not a permissible host committee expenditure. The
Convention Committee allocated $6,250 of the $50,000 fee paid to the Television
Producer to the remote video productions. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3, at A74-76.
Because the Commission has determined that expenditures related to the remote video _
productions are permissible host committes expenditures, the $6,250 of the Television
Producer’s fee is not included in the Repayment Determination upon Administrative
Review. The remaining $43,750 ($50,000 - $6,250) paid to the Television Producer is
included in the Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review.

Fees associated with additional production staff have also been included in the

Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review because their purpose was to

% Although the Nash Line Item Descriptions mentions the Directors’ duties in connection with the
Sail Area, the Convention Committee did not allocate any of the Directors’ fees to the Sail Area category of
expenses. Instead, the Convention Committee allocated the entire fee paid 1o the Directors to closed circuit
television. .See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3, at A74-75; Attachment 7, at 3. Such an allocation is
unreasonable in that it fails to recognize the most significant aspect of the Directors® duties, namely
directing the television coverage that was distributed throughout the United States. The Convention
Comumittes admits that a Convention Committes function was to “facilitate[] media coverage, especially
television coverage.” Attachment 3, at 11, Other Convention Committee affiants emphasized the
importance of this coverage to the success of the convention. See Giresner affidavit, Attachmment 3, at A104-
08, T 10-16; see alio Geraphry affidavit, Attachment 3, at AS87-88, 9 5, and Nash supplemental affidavit,
Attachinent 3, at A744-45, 3. The Convention Committee did ot provide the Commission with
documentation to support a more refined allocation of these costs,

Attachment

A

of 28

Page 10



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

11 :
ALTERNATIVE A

create or enhance the convention proceedings. The job titles and related fees are as
follows: Technical Director ($10,008)%” Production Coordinator ($5,570); Stage
Manager ($8,438); Script Supervisor {$6,442); Production Assistant (86,163); Make up
($3,000); Tape stock ($200); Sound Operations ($5,250); Tape Coordinator ($7,806);
Continuity Writer ($10,000); and Stand-ins (52,6§1}_zs None of these expenses was a
permissible host committee expenditure, so these amounts have been included in the
Repayment Determination upen Administrative Review.

The Convention Committee argues that many of these expenditures were
necessary television production services and that such services were permissible host
committes expenditures, See Attachment 3, a1 26-33.%° The Couvention Committes
argues that the expenditures were similar to expenditures that the Chicago Host
Committee was permitted to provide to the DNCC. id., at27-31. However, the
Commission has reviewed documentation related to the Chicago Host Committes -
payments and determined that the cited payments are not similar to those included in this
Repayment Determination. $ee Memorandum from Audit Division to Office of General

Counsel, Attachment & Thus, the two audits are consistent,

a See Attachment 8, at 3 (specifying that the Technical Director was paid $10,008 as part of $56,781
for Video Craw Labor}. .
*“ In addition to the production staff listed above, Nash also expended $38,500 for the Staging (or

Productien) Supervisor and $22,790 for the Production Manager. The Convention Committes categorized
these ¢xpenses as part of the lighting and rigging expenses that were hecessary to prepare the Convention
Center. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3, at A74. The Comumission did not include any of these amounts in
the Audit Repart Repayment Detenminztion,

® Specificaliy, the Convention Committee initially placed the Continuity Writer and the Stand-ins
the miscellaneous category, see Bing affidavit, Aitachment 3, at A76, but later vategorized them as
television preduction services, id, at 26. The Convention Comrnittee assigned the Production Coordinator
to the overhead category. fd, at 25-26 and Bing affidavit, A75. All of the remaining production staff—Co-
praducer, Directors, Television Producer, Video Crew Labar, Stage Manager, Seript Supervisor,
Production Assistant, Make-up, Tape Stock, Sound Operations, Tape Coordinator—were in the category

Attachmeant A

Page _ V| of

28




19

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

12

ALTERNATIVE A

In particular, the Convention Committee identifies certain expenditures made by

the City of Chicago or the Chicago Host Committee that the Commission determined

‘wererpermissible host committee expenditures and argues that the television production

services provided by the San Diego Host Committee should be treated the same way.

-The Convention Committee points to the Chicago Host Committee's payment of

$615,083 to Chicago Scenic Studios and argues that Nash’s Stage Manager and Video -

Crew Labor were for the same purposes. See Attachment 3, at 27. With respect to the

Video Crew Labor, the Commission has already determined that $46,773 of the $56,781

is a permissible host committes expenditure, which leaves the Technical Directot’s fee,

$10,008, in dispute. .

-The payments to Chicago Scenic Studios were for broadcast enginesrs, stagehands

and siggers for the lighting, sound, Teleprompier, and Scenic systems, teamsters, -

cameramen and projectionists, Attachment 8, at 3. Such services are closely linked to

the infrastructure of the convention center. Additionally, section 9008.52(c){ 1)(v) -

specifically lists decorations, lighting and loudspeaker systems, In contrast, the

remaining challenged payments to Nash were for vendors whe produced or directed the

convention proceedings. According to Nash, the Stage Manager was: “Responsible for

running the operation of the podium during the convention, including cueing the talent

(speakers) and stage effacts. Coordinates podium activities with the executive producer .

mitially called closed circuit tslevision and later

at 25-26 and Bing affidavit, A74-75; see alio Attachment 1, at 63-64,

an

Cormmission determined that

expenditure, a5 discussed

ebove.

Ameng these arguments was the Convention Commitiec®
Moving Light Operator ($11,735

deemed television production services. See Attachment 3,

s argument that the expenditures for the

) had 2 purpose similar to the payments to Chicago Scenic Studios. The

provision of the Moving Light Operator is a permissible host committes

Attachment A

Page

1\~ of_2%




[a—y

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

.« 8nd the television director . . , .* See Attachment 7, at 3. As described by Nash, the

Technical Director's “overall responsibility . . . was the ecordination of gl aspects of the

13

ALTERNATIVE A

video engineering.” Id., at 8. Thus, because the services provided by Chicago Scenic

Studios are different from the services provided by Nash’s Stage Manager and Technical

Director, the Convention Committee’s claim of inconsistent treatment fails.

The Convention Committee also states that the Chicago Host Committee reported

“spending over $12,000.on various ‘stage hands’ and “stage technicians,™ and it cites a

few examples of such reporting entries, claiming that this is another inconsistency

between the DNCC audit report and the Convention Committee’s audit report.

Attachment 3, atn.5, 27, Although the Convention Committee does not precisely identify

the disbursements that make up the “over $12,000,” the attached schedule displays 35

Chicago Host Committee disbursements that were reported for stagehands or stage tech

crew and total $13,930, See Audit Division, Schedule of Payments for “Stagehands™ and

“Stage Tech Crew Member,” Attachment 9. (The particular disbursements cited as

examples by the Convention Commiittee are included on Attachment 9.} As shown on

that schedule, al! of the disbursements were in comnection with events that were held

outside of the convention hall and occurred pricr to the convention, fd. As such, they

were permissible host committee expenditures for receptions welcoming the convention

attendees to the city, which is listed as an £xample in 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1){ii).

Thus, the cited Chicago Host Committes expenditures were fundamentaily different from

the Nash expenditures that are included in the Convention Committee’s Repayment

Determination.

Attachment

Page

1%

A

of A%




16

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

14
ALTERNATIVE A

.The Convention Committee cites the audio system and related services provided
by the City of Chicago te DNCC as another example of an inconsistency between the
DNCC audit-and the Convention Committee audit. Attachment 3, at 27-28. It arpues that
the §5,250 for Sound Operations is the same 15 Sound Operations in-the DNCC's audit,
which were not included in the DNCC’s Repayment Determination. /o, However,
Nash’s Sound Operations were described as closed captioning for Convention Committee
television programming on Nash’s general ledger, Attachment 8, at 3-4, while the Sound
Operations in the DNCC audit were for an audio system and the services of audio
consultants and an audio designer to operate the system, Attachment 3, at 27-28.3' Thus,
although the expenditures bear a similar label, the functions served were quite different,
See Attachment 8, at 3-4. Section 9008.52(e){1 }(v) specifically lists loudspeaker systems

as an example of permitted host committes expenditures. Consequently, despite the

- Convention Committee’s suggestion to the conirary, the Sound Operations included in its

repaytnent determination are not similar to the avdio system operations addressed in the
DNCC audit. Thus, the Audit Reports for the DNCC and the Convention Committee are
consistent in this regard as well,

The Convention Committee’s final example of inconsistency is the City of
Chicago’s provision of grips, chyron operators,* and a ptoperty master, See

Attachment 3, at 28. The Convention Committee claims that Nash’s stand-ins, script

a]

Both the Chicago Host Committee and the San Diego Host Conunittes made substantial payments
t0 the same vendor for such services. See Amachment K oar3. -

1 The Convention Committee included script supervisors, instead of chyron operators, in the text of

its Administrative Review Request, citing the DNCC Audit Report at 6 (Attachment 3, at A1143),
Attachment 2, at 28. However, that page of the DNCC Audit Report does not refer to SCript supervisors.
Convention Committee counsel stated that the reference should have been to chyron opetators, as reflectad
it the text above. Attachment 8, at 4.

Attachment

Page _ 14 _ of 2§

A




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
2]
22

23

15
ALTERNATIVE A

supervisors and a production accountant should be treated the same as the cited services
for the Chicago convention. According to Nash’s Line Item Descriptions, the purposes -
served by the stand-ins, script supervisors, and production accountant were just as their
titles suggest. See Attachment 7, at 3, 4 and 7. The Commission does not have a
description of the services provided by the grips, chyron operators, and property masters,
However, the Convention Committee has not shown any basis to conclude that grips,
chyron operators, and property masters are equivalent to stand-ins, script supervisors and
a production accountant, Consequently, this aspect of the Convention Committee's
argument of inconsistent treatment fails for a lack of supporting information.

The Convention Committee argues that the Commission has not stated a reason
for treating sorne television production expenditures differently from others.
Attachment 3, at 31-33. However, the television production expenditures that are
repayeble are those with specific purposes that were not for permissible host committes
expenditures such as the examples listed in 11 C.FR. § 9008.52(c), but were instead to
create or enhance the convention proceedings. The specific purpose of the expenditures,
rather than a broad, categorical purpese such as television production, determines whethar
the expenditures are permissible host committee expenditures similar to those listed in
section 9008.52(c). Thus, some of the expenditures that fall under the Convention
Committee’s broad category of television preduction were permissible host committee
expenditures; this does not mean, however, that ail of the expenditures in the same broad
categary were permissible,

Finally, the Convention Committee claims that all of the television production

expenses were required in order to provide the closed circuit television systemn with

-Attachment A

Page_ 1B of 28



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

16
ALTERNATIVE A

programming. fd., at 33. Asthe Convention Committee’s own affiants clearly state,
facilitating nationwide television coverage of the convention is a significant focus of the
convention’s efforts, yet allocating all of television production-expenses to the closed
circuit television system makes that significant effort merely a by-product of the closed
circuit system. See Greener affidavit, Attachment 3, at A106-09, 1Y 10-16, and 18; see
also Geraghty affidavit, Attachment 3, at A87-88, % 5, and Nash supplemental affidavit,
Attachment 3, at A744-45, 9 3. The Cnnventioﬁ Committee’s affiants make clear that its
efforts to facilitate the nationwide television broadcast cannot be ignored. Thus, the
Commission concludes that aliocation of all the television production expenditures to the
closed circuit television system is clearly unreasonable.
b. Vendors Who Provided Content

The Host Committee made expenditures to vendors who provided content that
was used as a portion of the convention proceedings. > None of these expenditures is
similar to the purposes listed in 1! C.F.R. § 9008.52(c), nor is any consistent with a host
committee’s principle purpose of promoting its city. Consequently, the following
expenditures are impermissible host committee expenditures and in-kind contributions to
the Convention Comunittes,

The travel expense for the Convention Announcer ($986) is part of the expenses
necessary to create the content of convention proceedings, based on the Announcer’s
apparent function,- As such, it is not a permissible host commitree expenditure, The

Convention Committee notes that the announcer may have welcomed speakers to the

e With such a purpose, these expenditures fail even the Convention Comimittes’s simplified test for

distinguishing permissible host committee expenditures frem impermissible. They are not for the

Attachment A

Page_1b _of 28




17
ALTERNATIVE A
1 podium; however, section 9008.52(c)(1)(ii) use of welcoming is expressly limited to - -

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20

21

welcorning attendees to the city, which reflects the permitted role of host committees, —

rather than assisting the creation of convention procesdings.

Similarly, $49,032 were spent to bring an orchestra to perform before and during

the convention, While a host committee might be permitted fo provide an orchestra at a

welcoming reception pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1)(ii), or even to provide tickets

to an orchestra concert analogous to the baseball game tickets in Advisory Opinion 1980-

21, providing entertainment s part of the convention’s proceedings is not a permissible

host commiitee expenditure.

Nash spent $77,595 on Special Effects, which consisted of indoor fireworks for .

the San Diego Convention Center, a confetti cannon, and a balloon drop, The o -

Convention Committee contends these services are permitted by section 9008.52(c}(1)(v),

which permits decorations, However, the services provided are not decorations as

contemplated by section 9008.52(c)(1){v}. Rather, they are events that are part of the

convention proceedings. As Mr. Nash explained in his affidavit, “the moment of the

candidate’s nomination is one of the citmactic moments of the Convention. It is

traditionally accompanied by huge balioon drops, confetti, music, and fireworks.” Nash

affidavit, Attachment 3, at A584, T 12. Mr. Nash deseribes a moment of the convention,

indeed, the climactic moment, and as such the balloon drops, confetti cannon, and

fireworks are explained as accompanying that moment; thus, even Mr. Nash's description

of the services portrays themn as events, not as a decorative backdrop that wounld be

“microphone,™ or the permittzd host commites expenditures, but rather are for the
host committee may not provide. See Attachment 4, at 48,

"message.” which the

Attachment A
Page _ 11 __of _d8




1G

11 -

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

18
ALTERNATIVE A

permitted. As events that occur at particular points in the convention proceedings, the
balloon drops, confetti cannon, and fireworks are more analogous to entertainment than to
decorations, and as stated above, expenditures for entertainment ars permissible host —
committee expenditures only to the extent they are part of efforts to welcome convention
attendees to the city pursuant to section $008.52(c)(1)(ii).”* Therefore, the $77,595
expenditures were not permissible host committee expenditures and are included in the
Repayment Detenmination upon Administrative Review., -

The Convention Committee referred o a number of expenditures reported by the
Chicago Host Committee that were not included in the DNCC Audit Report Repayment
Determination and argued that the Commission must exclude certain expenditures from
the Convention Committee’s repayment determination on this basis. Specifically, the
Convention Committee refers to expenditures for production labor, fireworks, an air
show, and entertainment. Attachment 3, at 27, 37, 38, and 39. The Comtnission has
reviewed documentation related to these disbursements and concluded that al! of the
disbursements referenced by the Convention Committee ware associated with events held
by the Chicago Host Committes that were to welcome convention attendees to the City of
Chicago and were therefore consistent with 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1){ii). All of these
events were held at locations away from the location of the Chicago convention, and all
but one of these events occurred prior to the first day of the convention. Attachment g,

at 5-6, and Audit Division, Schedule of Payments for “Entertainment” as Reported on the

M The Commission’s inchusion of “decorations” in section 9003.52{c)(1Xv) requires that the

Commission determine the scope of that term. While the Cemmission has dstermined that decorations as
used in the regulation may inciude the use of newer technclogies, the Comrnission has alse determined that
decorations as used in the regulation does not include svents merely because the events bave a visual
¢lement,

Attachment A

Page_ 14 of 2B




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19
ALTERNATIVE A

DNC Host FEC Disclosure Reports, Attachment 10. It is thercfore clear that the events
were similar to the baseball game in Advisory Opinion 1980-21 and were not part of the
convention proceedings. Consequently, the referenced expenditures are not similar to any
of the expenditures included in the Convention Committee’s repayment determination.

Thus, the Commission determines that $315,947 of the Nash eXPenses were not
permissible host committee expenditures and as such represent in-kind contributions to
the Convention Committee.

3. Overhead and Indirect Expenses

In the Audit Report Repayment Determination, Nash’s indirect eXpenses were -
attributed between Nash's functions that were permissible host committee expenditures
and those that were not in order to reflect the Commission determinations related to the
other Nash expenditures.”” See Attachment 1, at 37-38 {describing attribution process).  -——.
The Nash indirect and overhead expenses must be reattributed to reflect the
Commission’s other determinations in this Statement of Reasons,

First, the pool of expenses subject to this attribution must be adjusted. In the
Audit Report, a total of $346,559 was considered subject to attribution. The Commission
has determined that the Production Accountant ($19,984) should be subject to attribution,

50 those expenditures have been added to the pool of attributable expenses.”® Thus, the

i In its Administrative Review Request, the Convention Conmmittee combined the Overhead and
Indirect Expense categories. See Attachment 3, at 26. Two types of expenses included in Qver -
$25,000 of the Television Producer’s fae and $3,570 for a Production Coordinator — are discussed above,
The remaining expense in the Qverhead catepory, $15.000 for a Production Accountant, was not subject o
allacation in the Audit Repart Repayment Determination, bt is considered with the indirect expenses in
this Statement of Reasons. Attachment 8, at4,

3 Because the Accountant's fee related to all of Nash's activities, the Commission determines that

the fee shouid be attributed to calculate an amount related 1o Nash's activities that were irpermissible host
committee expenditures, rather than allowing the sntire fee as a compliance cost. See Attachment 2, at 41.

Attachment ___A

Page _ 19 _of 2%




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

20
ALTERNATIVE A

total amount of attributable expenses revised to reflect the Commission determinations is
$366,543 ($346,559 + $19,984).

The Convention Committee also argues that hotel expenses of $105,603.94 should
not be subject to attribution as 11 C.F.R. § 5008.52(c)(1)(ix) permits host committees to
incur expenses “to provide hotel rooms at no charge or a reduced rate on the basis of the
rumber of rooms actually booked for the convention.” 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1){(ix).

See Attachment 3, at 41 and Attachment 4, at 42. The Convention Committee is
incorrectly attempting to extend the regulation to include not only the complimentary
rooms the Host Committee properly provided in accordance with

section 9008.52(c)(1){ix}, but also seme of the underlying rooms that the Hest Committee
would have been required to book in order to receive the complimentary rooms.

Section 9008.52{¢)(1)(ix} is not so broad, but is instead limited to any rootns teceived by
a host committee from hotels at a reduced rate or no charge in return for a specified
number of other rooms booked. Therefore, the $105,503.94 remain subject to attribution.

The Convention Committee also argues that transportation expenses of
$10,643.49 should not be subject to attribution as 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1 }vi) permits
local transportation. Attachment 3, at 41. However, the Convention Committee has not
shown those expenses to have been exclusively local, so they remain subject to
attribution.

Once the pool of Overhead and indirect Expenses subject to attribution was

identified, that pool was attributed between those related to impermissible host committee

Attachment A

Page_ 20 of 2%




10

11

21

ATLTERNATIVE A

expenditures and those related to permissible host commities expenditures.”’ This

resulted in an attribution of $141.010 of Overhead and Indirect Expenses related to

Nash’s expenses that were impermissible host committee expenditures, and $225.533 to

Nash’s expenses that were permissible host committec expenditurss.®® Thus, the

Commission determines that $141,010 of Overhead and Indirect Expenses refated to

- Nash’s expenses that were imperrnissible host commitiee expenditures plus $315,947 of

the other Nash expenses that were impermissible host committea expenditures for a total

in-kind contribution of $456.957 to the Convention Comumittee.

4. Ofifset

Once the Commission has determined the amount of the in-kind contribution from
the Host Committee, the Commission must address the Convention Committee’s

7

in addition to the following discussion, the appended chart identifizs

amount by which each poel was allocated. Appendix 2.

3 In the Audit Report, the

indirect expenses. First, indirect

the allocation pools and the

Commission approved a two-step process for attribution of Nash's

expenses that could be associated with other

particular Nash expenditures

were atiributed based on whether the associated Nagh expense was determined to be an impermissible hast

committes expenditure. These indirect expenses were primarily
associated with particular persons, Of the $346,559 total

Cenvention Cornmittes, $102,695 wers attributed to the Host Cormmmittes, and

associated with ether Nash expenses, so this $136,07%
of the attribution process. (Included in the permined §

the Convention Comrmnittee. Attachment 3,8t 41.) In the context of the Audit

divided into three groups: Travel and Liv
Living Expenses—Others ($12,586);
were attributed to either the Conventi
associsted diract costs. The overhe
overhead expenses. See Attachme
357,496 was atributed to the Con

As a final result of this a

total of $165,281 ($107,785 + §5
were impermissible host commirt

7,496} of Nash's Indirect Costs were ralated
e¢ expenditures. As such, that portion of the

travel and living expenses that could be
Indirect Expenses, $107,785 were atributed to the

$136,078 could not be

of indirect expenses wete subject ta fhe second step
102,655 were $23,633 for equipment rental cited by

Report, the $136,078 was

ing Expense—Producers and Directors ($9,702); Travel and

and Overhead ($92,491). The two travel and living expense groups
on Committes or the Host Committee based on the diswibution of

ad expenses were attributed based on the distribution of all non-
nt L, at 38. Ofthe $136,078 subject to the second step of the atribution,
vention Committee, and $78,583 was attributed to the Host Conunities.
tiribution process in the Audit Report, the Commission determined that a

io the Nash expenaes that
indirect expenses was part of

the in-kind contributions from the Host Committes to the Convention Committee and therefora subject to

the latter's expenditure limitation

 Attachment __A

Page _Z-1  of 23




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

22
ALTERNATIVE A

sed offset. *® A copvention ittee muyst & 0 an expenditure limitation as

well as established parameters on how the public funds can be used as copditions to
receiving public funds. In addition. 2 convention committee's entitlement to those public
funds is equal to the expenditure limitation. Exceeding the expenditure limitation, the
improper use of public funds and the receipt of excessive public funds are ail bases for
repavment. 11 C.F.R. § 9008.12(b}(1), (2) and (4). Therefore, the Commission must
examine the impact of the offset transaction on the expenditure limitation, the use of
public funds, and the Convention Comumittee’s entitlement,

Allowing the Convention Comrnittes to offset the in-kind contribution received

m the Host Committee by its expens at could have b aid by the Host

mmittee does not have an impact on the Convention Co ittee’s expenditure

are nitimately paid for with Host Committee funds. they can not be subject to the

onvention Committee’s expendi

requiretnent in section 9008.52(c)( 1] that the funds must be initially expended from the
Host Committee’s accounts, nor is there a prohibition against the initiai use of the

¥ The Convention Conmittee defines its proposal as a recoupment. A recoupment is not applicable

in this situation. Recouproent is appropriate when the defendant in a suit has a monetary ciaim against the
plaintiff. See 6 Charles dian Wright & Arthur R. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, Civil § 1401 (2d
ed. 1990). The purpose of 3 recoupment is to prevent the unjust enrichment of a party to a lawsnit and 1o
avoid westeful multiplicity of litigation. Estate of Mueller v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 101 T.C.
331, 531-552(1993). This matter does not involve an unjust enrichment of 3 party involved in litigation
nor does it involve any sconomies of litigation. Rather, this matter invelves the Convention Committes's
proposz! to restructure expenses that it claims could have been speat by the Host Committee without
counting towards the Convention Committee's expenditure limitation. In order for the recoupment to be
appropriate in this context, the government would have to owe the Convention Committee monetary relief
far actions arising out of its contract with the Convention Committee. See United States v. Consumer
Health Services of America, fnc., 108 F.3d 390, 295 ([D.C, Cir. 1997){stating that recoupment requires both
debis to arise out of a single integrated ransaction so that it would be inequitable for the debtor to enjoy the
benefits of that ttansaction without also meeting its obligations),

Attachment A

Page 22— of 2%




10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

23
ALTERNATIVE A

Convention Committee’s public funds for the purposes set forth in section 9008, 52(c).

See¢ 11 C.F.R. § 9008.7(b)(1).

Th osed offset does not have an impact on the Convention Co ittee’

entitlement to public funds. Private funds can be used for the purpose of paying
convention expenses. 11 CF.R § 9GO8.6(a)(1). However, if private funds are spent on
convention expenses, the convention committes’s entitlement to public funds may be

reduced by the same amount. See 26 U.S.C, § 9007(b)(3}). The sum of a convention

committee’s entitlement and the private contributions cannot exceed a convention

committee’s expenditure limitation. 11 C.F.R. § 9008.5(b}. However, if the Host

Committee expenses were permissible host commiites expenditures, they are not

contributions to the Convention Committee. 11 C.F.R,

and 9Q008.8 . _Therefore. there are no additional

Convention Committee when the Host Committee reimbursetment is for permissible host

committee expenditures.*’

Therefore, the Commission concludes that the Convention Committee may offset

the $456,957 in-kind contribution it received from the Host Committee by expenses that

were incurred by the Convention Committee, but that were also permissible host

Ll

The Commission permits such offsets in other simjlar circumstances whete there is no adverse
affect on the expenditure limitation or the entitlement. In the context of general election financing, a
general election candidate committes may receive a reimbursement from its legal and accounting
compliance fund for expenses that could have been paid by the legal and accounting compliance find.

11 CF.R. § 9003.3(a)(2Xii} A), (D) and (G}, Such reimbursed expenditures are not subject to the general
election expenditure limitation. 11 C.F.R, § 003 Mal2)iii). Unlike convention committees, genetal
election comrmittees are usuelly not permitted to accept private contributions. However, in the limited
sitation where the general slection committee can accept private contributions (7. e. when there is 3 shortage
in the Presidentizl Election Campaign Fund), the general election commmities’s entitlement will be adjusted
to reflect these additional funds. 11 C.F.R. § 5004.3(b)(2). The adjustment of the general election
cormmittee’s entittement is similar to convention committes financing, See Expianation and Justification
for L1 CF.R. §9008.3, 44 Fed, Reg. 63036 (Nov. 1, 1979); see afso 11 C.FR. § 9008.5,

Attachment A

Page_ 25  of 29




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

24
ALTERNATIVE A

committee expenditures. Of such sxpenses put forth

Commission determines that expenses totaling $722 817 would have been permissjble
host committee expenditures had the Host Cotnmittee incurred those expenses, See

ent D."' The Commission will take admini
from the Convention Cotnumittee to the Host Cornmittee of the Nash ¢xpenses that were
impermissible host committee expenditures. which eliminates the contribution for
repayment purposes. In exchange, a reimbursement in the same amount from the Host
Committee to the Convention Committee for Convention Commmittee expenditures that

were permissible host committee expenditures wil] also be noted. Be ause the

reimbursements are equal, they resalt in a net exchange of zero; therefore. the Convention

Committee and Host Committees are not required to transfer funds. However_both the
Convention Committee and the Host Committee must amend their reports accordingly to

reflect the transaction, Similarly, the Commission has appropriately noted the

adjustments on the Convention Committee’s Net Outstandin Convention Expenses
Adjustmes Wisianding L onvention Expenses

Attac

Statement. * Attachment 2

The Commission exemined documentation relating t 1,606,138 in expenditures

that the Convention Committee rnade that it argued could have been paid by the Host

._The Cornmission has divided the expenditures into five

egories: {11 offic

equipment and construction of $61 1,800: (2) local transportation and security of

4 The Audit Division's analysis states that the Convention Committes paid permissible host

committee expenses of $718,334, The Commuission concludes that an additional $4,433 peid to Red Sun
Custom Screening was also a permissible host commiriee expense, for a total of $722,817 ($718,334 +
54,433). See Attachment D, at 6.

@ The revised Net Qutstanding Committes Expenditurs statement is dated a5 of September 30, 1996

with the final amount determined as of December 31, 1998, See 11 CFR. § S008.10(g).

Attachment A

Page_ 24  of 28




[ —y

10

11

12

13

14

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

5
ALTERNATIVE A

11.017; (3) hotels of $743.924: {4) caucus and platform maat] of $25:651: and (5
undocumented of $113.746. - —

With respect to the office equipment and construgtion expenses of $611,800, the

omynission concludes that the Convention Committee b resented gntation to

emonstrate that these expenses were permigsible host committes i . Host

committees may provide offices, office equipment, and construction services for the -
convention center location, as well as similar convention-related facilities and services,
11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1}(v) and {xi). The $611.800 of expenses include photocopying
machines and copies, computer equipment, and repaving cerfain roads and walkways near
the convention center. Attachment D, at 4. e "

The Convention Committee also presentexd documentation denonstrating that

iocal transportation and security expenses totaling $111.017 were permissible host
committee expenses. The expenditures relate to parking lot rentals and uniforms used for
security purposes. Attachment D, at 4. The Commission’s regulations state that host

committees may defray the costs of various local transportation services, including the
provision of buses, automobiles, and the cost of iaw enforcement services. 11 C.F.R,
§ 9008.52(c)(1)(vi) and (viil. -

The Convention Comrnittee’s $743,924 pa ent for hotel rooms is not a

permissible host committee expense, and therefore, a reimbursement of these expenses is
not included in the offset. Section 9008.52(c)(1){ix) states that a host commitiee can
incur expenses “to provide hotsl rooms at 10 charge or a reduced rate on the basis of the

number of rooms actually booked for the convention.” Thus, section 9008.52(c)(1){ix)

permits host committees to provide convention committees with any rooms the host

Attachment A

Page_ 25 of 2L




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

25
ALTERNATIVE A

committes receives gt no charge orat a reduced rate based on the number of rooms
actually booked for the convention.

ontracts obtained from the San Diego Convention & Visitors Bursau (% Vis"

between the Convention Committes and hote] vendots demonstrate that the Convention

Committee received one free room for every 40 rooms booked by the Host Committes,

ee A ent 8, at 8. The tracts reviewed by the Commission detnonstrate that

after the hotels received full payinent, the hotels gave a 5% commission to ConVis, and
ConVis forwarded this 3% commission to the Host Committee, fd, at 8.

In attempting to use the $743,924 paid for the rooms as a host committee expense

attempting to extend the regulation to include not just the complimentary rooms the Host
Committee properly provided in accordance with section 9008.52(c)(1}(ix). but aiso some
of the underlying 40 rooms the Host Committee would have been required to book in
order to receive the complimentary rooms. Section 9008.52{c)(1){ix} is not 5o broad
because it is limited to any rooms received by a host committee from hotels at a reduced
rate or no charge. in return for a specified number of other rooms booked. Therefore, the
$743,924 would pot be a permissible host committee expenditure pursuant to

section 9008,52(c)(1){ix).*

e fo cate caucus and platform meeting, relates to ents totzalin

325,651 made to a single vendor. According to documents reviewed by the Commission,
the purpose of the payments was to provide facilities, sound, and lighting for Caucus and

3

The Convention Committee made a similar argument related to $105,603.94 of hotel expenses in
the overhead and indirect costs category. Attachment 3, at41. For the sams reasons cited ahove, that
argument 35 rejected and the costs remain subject to attribution.

Attachment A

Page 200 _of 29




10

11

12

13

27
ALTERNATIVE A

Platform Committee meetings on August 5, 1906 through-Angust 9. 1996 before the start
of the convention. See Attachment 3, at 47 and Attachment D, at 5, The Commissjon

concludes is mesting was for th ose of ucting national husin

and is therefore not a permissible host committee expense. .
The last category of expenses labeled undocumented totals $113.746. No-

documentation was submitted to determine the nature of these expenses. Attachment D,

at 5. Therefore the Commission does not include these expenges among those that have
been deterrnined to be permissible host committes expenses,

The Commission determines that $722.817 in expenses paid by the Convention - -

Committee are permissible Host Committee expenses. This amount is more than
sufficient to offset the $456.957 in-kind contribution from the Host Committee to the

Convention Commiites. Therefore, the Commission concludes that the Convention
Committee does not owe a repayment for exceeding the expenditure limit,

Attachment __A
Page 271 of 23




ALTERNATIVE A
APPENDIX I

Host Committee’s In-Kind Contribution to Convention Committee

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

- -

Co-Producer 540,000
Diirectors 39,016
TV-Producer - 43,750
Video Crew Labor 10,008
Production Coordinator 5,570
Stage Manager 8,438
Script Supervisor - 6,442
Production Assistant 6,163
Make up 3,000
Tape stock 200
Sound ops 5,250 -
Tape coordinator 7,806,
Continuity Writer 10,006
Stand-ins 2,691
Announcer travel expense 086
Music 49,032
Special Effects 77,595
*T&L for Co-Producer, TV-Producer and Directors 29,448
*Transportaticn: Fares 13,072
*Hotels 33,732
*Catering 7,513
*Telephone 1,054
*Per Diems 27,107
*Fees 790
*(perations 6,938
*Wind-down 8,697
*Office Expense 2,693
*Runners 1,546
*Transportation 4,928
*Production Accountant 3,194
TOTAL IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION $456,957
Offset (3456,957)
NET CONTRIBUTION AFTER OFFSET $0

The figures listed above are rounded to the nearest dollar,
* denotes allocable overhead,

Attachment A _
Page __ 28 of 21D




ALTERNATIVE A

8an Disgo Host Committee / Sail to Victory San Diego™96

Homt
COA Amount  Amoynt

Producer and Director Travel and Llving Expensas {PD Traved)

Tolal 2002 CoProduces L 1 {60,000.00) § (40.000.00) §  [20,000.00)
Total 2003 Takevislon Produsar 5 (50,000,001 5 (43.750400) §  §5.250.00]
Total 2100 Sirmctor 5 [28.875.00) % {28.875.00) § -
Total 2102 Assoclala Dlrectors £ 010140041 8§ jof4pem 80— .
Totais 5 (45015841 3 {122,765.94) §  120,250.00}
Percantage _ TEA4AZ4E 0.1TBIS5082

Traval and Living Expanges Other Than Producers and Directors {Other Traval}-

Host
COA Simgunt - Amount
Tolal 3001 Production Coordinator 5 15,560.02) % (5.569.82) % -
Taled 2003 Stage Manager % (B.437.50) § 8,427.50 .
Total 3004 Siaging Supervisar 3 (35,6000 $ - 5 (385000
Total 3008 Production Manager 3 (22, 750.00) % - $ 122,790,000
Tolal 3006 Sorpt Supanisar 5 (544171} § {0.441.71) § -
Total 3AT  Produclion Assiglants 5 {6,163.23) § 8.163.33) % -
Total 3101 Muslcal DinCrehagtz $ [49,032.249) % (4B,032.24) § -
Tetal 3201 ° Head Eledriclan 5 4503 28 % = F 4803125
Todal 3302 Moving Light Opsrator 8 (14,736,000 8§ (1.735.00)
Tatal 3203 Head Rigpar - IFA 5 [38,152.50) % - §  {3s18250)
Total 3204 Kmy Electics 5 (128,860.35) § - § [128.885.38)
Todal 3044 Other 5 (4487000 5 $  4z4aTom
Tatel 3205 Local Elsctrician $ (&vaD3045) % =% {20505
Total 3607  Condatti cannans, balkons ] (77.564.57) % (7768457} § -
Tolal 40G0  Makeup & Hairdressing 5 {3.000.00] % {3,000.000 § -
Total 4201 Video Creny Labar ] B2101.50 $ {10008.00) § (5200250
Tolal 8005 Announcer 5 {586.1) % (WBS.00) % -
Tatel 8008 Tape Coardinatoy 5 (FRDS5) 3§ (780651 § -
Total BOW  Entertalnenent Coordinator % {3.481.20) £ (348120
Total 8011 Contnusty Writer £ (10,000.080) % 110,000.00)
Talal 8012 Sitand ks 5 (2680451 % {2,880.65) § -
Totals 3 (B4d.535.41) § (187, 720.43) § (857 20480
Percentags 0050197425 0.22HA0BAT DTTTAMGON)

Attachment _A |

Page __ |/ Iof?,-



ALTERNATIVE A

San Diego Host Committee / Sall to Victory San Diego'96 —

Overhead Expsnses (QH)

Grand Tota! Aftwr Allacation of Travel

and Living Expensas

Liss Cvarhmad Categories

Total 4508
Totar 4507
Total 7500
Tolal 8002
Tolal 8003
Total 05

447
4408

Ofica Expange

Talaptione & Talsgraph
Fees & Charges

Charga Ordars - Cperallons
Runnars

Wind down & Audtt

Wind dewn & Audlt

Millaga Allowarcs

Parking

Nagh General Ladger Totals

Totm! COA and Host Ko verhead

Parcantage

5
$
3
$
5
i
i
¥

Acch. Totsl COAAmoynt HostAmount  Nolther

(161650045} §  {113.744.06)

(8.815.17)
{2.240.50)
(. 708.489)
{58, 354,45}
(55068901
20,000,000
(20 B4 200}
{1250

] (55007

-]

[432,731.37) §

125702 %
(T71.71) §

]

[BI7.26) § (87448
(141.08) § 27N

5 {3709.48)
(2377498} $  (32,578.47)
$ (3.050.50)

3 (26.000.00)

$ (2084200

[ {1260}

5 {54.00}

] (430, 702.64) % {1,581 870.13)

5

(2,002 572, TH)
T —

COA
0212947608

Homt
D TATOE200T

Attachment __ A4 ,

Page

2 _of 2




Pl

10

11

12

i3

14

13

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

ALTERNATIVE B

C. REPAYMENT DETERMINATION UPON ADMINISTRATIVE
REVIEW

The Convention Committee’s administrative review request presents the

-

Commission with several issues related to whether certain Nash exXpenses were

permissible host committee expenditures. Because permissible host committee

expenditures that are made in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52 are not subject to the

convention committee’s expenditure Iumtatmn, these issues teqmre an mtelprctatzon of

-

the breadth of host committee activity pcnnlttcd under section 9008.52(c). The

Commission’s recognition of an exception to the convention committes expenditure

— —

limitatior for host committee activity is in the context of public funds that are provided to
convention committees only upon the recipients’ agreemcnt to an expenditure limitation.

As the Commission previously noted, “the national committee ofa pul:tmal party is
entitled to receive public money to pay for its ccnvenﬁ;n and is in turn limited in the
amount which it may spend on that convention.” 44 Fed. Reg. 63038 (1579),

Section 9008.52(c) is based on prcvicus. 11 CFR. § 9{}5_8.?(_133 and (d), which
permitied government agencies to make certain expendﬂu;res for facilities and services
with respect to a convention without the va]ue uf the facﬂmes and semr_:es counting
toward the party’s expenditure limitation, 11 C.F,R. § 9{)33.?(1:.) {1994), permitted host
committees to promote the convention city and its commerce, 11 C.F.R. § B00R.7(d)(2)
(1994), and permitted host committees to make expenditur;s simiiar to government
agencies, 11 C.F.R. § 9008.7(d}(3) (1994). See 11 C.F.R. § 9008.7(b), (d) (1994);
Explanation and Justification for 11 CFR. § 9008.52, 59 Fed. Reg. 33614 (1994) and

Explanation and Justification for 11 C.FR, § 9008.7, 44 Fed. Reg. 63037 (1979). While

Attachment B

Paga_ | of _AZ




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

ALTERNATIVE B

the provisions related to host committees permitted ualimited donations from-individuals,
local businesses, local government agencies, and union locals to the host committee for
use in promoting the city and its commerce, *far greater restrictions [were] placed on
funds received and expended to defray convention expenses,” 44 Fed, Reg. 63037
(1979). Specificaily, only local retail businesses were permitted to donate funds to defray
convention expenses and such donations were “limited to an amount proporitonate to the
commercial return reasonably expected during the life of the convention by the particular
business.” 44 Fed. Reg. 63037 (1979). This provision for the host committee to defray
convention expenses under these limited circumstances, ie., 11 CF.R, § 9008, 7(d)(3)
(1994), was “intended to be a narrow exception to the statutory limitation on convention
expenses.” 44 Fed. Reg. 63038 (1979).

In 1994, the Commission revised its regulation to the current structure, but the
regulation permitting host committees to make expenditures in connection with
conventions continues to be an exception to convention commiftees’” expenditure limits,
11 C.F.R. § 9008.8(b)(1). Therefore, it stili must be namrowly construed in order to
preserve the statutory expenditure limit, Similarly, because host committees may accept
funds from local corporations and local labor organizations that would otherwise be
prohibited from use in connection with conventions, the regulatory exception must be
construed narrowly. 2 U.S.C, § 441b. Host commitice expenditures are not, however,

limited in amount."* Instead, host committee expenditures are Limited in purpose, which

1# The focus on permissible purposes, instead of amonnts, permits a wider variety of citiss to

compete to host conventions as host committees are pemmitted to provide construction services in order 1o
provide & suitable canvention center or auditorium. 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1X+). The Convention
Committee points to the amounts of expenditures in connection with previous conventions, arguing they
indicate the Cormmission has interpreted section 9008.52(c) as “a very broad exception.” Attachment 3,

Attachment

E

Page . 9~

of _2%




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

ALTERNATIVE B

reflects the Commission’s determination that expenditures for purposes such as those
listed in 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(¢c)(1 K1) through (xi) are consistent with the host
commiittees’ principal objectives: the encouragement of commerce in the convention city
and the projection of a favorable image of the city to convention attendees, 11 C.F.R.

§ 9008.52(a), rather than election-influencing purposes. —

As a threshold matter, the Commission determines that the Convention
Committes knowingly helped, assisted, and participated in Nash's activities. As required
under Nash’s contracts with the Convention Committee and the Host Cormmittee, Nash
performed his services to the Convention Committes’s specifications and under the
direction of the Convention Manager, a Convention Committes employee. Attachment 6,
at 1 and 11. Consequently, to the extent that any of Nash’s expenses were mot
permissible host committee expenditures, the Commission may seek a repayment for such
disbursements from the Convention Committee pursuant to 11 CF.R. § 9008.12(b)('?).

1. Permissible Host Committee Expenditures

The Commission concludes that the Convention Committes has demonstrated that
a number of the Nash expenses that compose the $892,489 Audit Report Repayment
Determination were, in fact, permissible host committee expenditures. The Host
Committee may expend funds for decorations, which are listed as an example of
permissible host committee expenditures in 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1){(v). Nash spent
$26,684 on “main and end titles™ that were computer-generated graphics projected onto

the television screens that were part of the podium; as such, the graphics were

at 21; see Attachment 5, at 4. However, the breadth of permitied host conmittes purposes cannot be
evaluated by an examination of expenditure arnounts.

Attachment _ 13

Page _ 3

of ’7-3—.




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

i%

20

ALTERNATIVE B

decorations. See Attachment 1, at 63, and Attachment 3, at 36-37.. Simmilarly, still
photographs displayed in the same locations would be within decorations as listed in
section 9008.52(c}{1)(v). The additional technology in the computer-generated graphics
does not deprive those graphics of their decorative character. Therefore, the Commission
determines that the main and end titles were decorations of the Convention Center and as
such were permissible host cormmittee expenditures. -

- Nash also spent $77.595 on special effects, which consisted of indoor. fireworks

for the San Diege Convention Center, 2 confetti cannon, and a balloon drop, The

onvention Committee contends these services are itted by section 9008.52(c)(1 v

whick permiis decorations since the balloon drop and the confetti were omate features

used to enhance the aesthetics of the convention center. Attachment 3, at 36-38, The

Commission agrees and determines that the expenditure of $77.595 on Special Effects

Was a permnissible

This amount has been removed from the Repayment Determination upon Administrative

Review

Section 9008.52(c)(1)(v) specifically lists lighting amony the examples of
infrastructure-related permissible host committees expenditures. Nash paid $11,735 for a
Moving Light Operator, as part of $540,345 spent on lighting Rigging and Staging
Labor.'® Because lighting is listed as an example of permissible host committee

expenditures in section 9008.52(c)(1)(v), the $11,735 expenditures for a Moving Light

. The Convention Committer allocated most of this amount, $526,610, to lighting and rigging

CXpenses necessary to prepare the Cenvention Center to host the convention, and the Conumission did not
include any of that category in its Audit Report Repayment Determination. Attachment 1, at 63, However,
in its response to its Exit Conference Memorandum, the Convention Committee separated the expenses for

Attachment _ %3

Page __ Y of 23




10
11
12
13
14

15

ALTERNATIVEB

Operator are permissible host committee expenditures.” Similarly, Nash spent $56,781
designated as video crew labor.'® Of this amount, $10,008 was paid-to the technical
director and is discussed below. Accordingto Nash, the remaining $46,773 (356,781 -
$10,008) was for “‘a cadre of engineers and video utility persons” who operated several of
the technical systems that were part of the Convention €enter’s infrastructure.
Attachment 7, at 8. As such, the Commissicn determines that payments for their services
are permissible host committes expenditures.

Nash also spent $73,748 for satellite expenses, which served two purposes, one of
which was to provide the basic feed to news organizations that did not have facilities at
the San Diego Convention Center. See Nash=affidavit, Attachment 3, at A591, 9 32b.
This purpose setved by the satellite expenses was the funetional equivalent of laying a
cable to the press room at the Convention-Center to provide the same material to the news
organizations that did have facilities at the San Diego Convention Center. Sucha
function is consistent with the examples of permissible host committee expenditures

related to construction for the convention center that are listed in 11 C.F.R.

the Moving Light Operater and categorized those expenses as related entirely to the closed circuit television
production. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 2, at A74. ;

1 This determination i3 consistent with the Corrnission's evaluation of epparently similar

expenditures in the DNCC Auodit Report, in which the Commission deiermined that host committes
expenditures for, inter alia, “lighting instruments, . . . follow spotlights, floodlights, special effects lighting,
spotlights, etc.” and related operator staff were permisaible hast committes expenditures. See Attachment 3,
at Alldd and Al147,

. Alge included in Video Crew Labor was an additional $5,321 which was not included in the Audit
Report Repayment Determination. It was not allocated to the closed circuit television category, but was
assigned o the miscellaneous category by the Convention Committes. See Attachment 1, at 63; Bing
affidavit, Attachment 3, at A70, 74 and 76. These expenditures were related to the satellite links for the live
video remote productions. Sze Nash affidavit, Attachment 3, at ASD],

1? This determination is consistent with the Commission’s evaluation of apparently similar

expenditures in the DNCC Audit Report, in which the Commissiocndetenmined that host committee
expenditures for, inter alfs, broadecast enginesrs, cameramen, and projectionists were permiseibls host
committes expenditures. See Attachment 8, at 3.

Attachment & |
Page S of 2B




10

11

12

13

14

13

16

17

ALTERNATIVER
§ 9008.52(c)(L)}(v). On this basis, the Commission determines that the expenditures for
satellite expenses that were the functional equivalent of a cable at the Convention Center
were permissible host committes expenditures.® - -

Nash spent $138,442 on live video productions at six sites away from the
Convention Center; two in San Diego, California; and one each in Sacramento,
California; Miami, Florida; Fond du Lae, Wisconsin; and Russell, Kansas. See Greener
affidavit, Attachment 3, at A107 and A109-12, 19 15 and 19-27; Nash affidavit,
Attachment 3, at A584 and A588-89, 1Y 12 and 25; see also Attachment 7, at 4. Onz of
the functions served by the $73,748 satellite costs that are also discussed above was
related to transmitting the signa!l from the site of the live videos back to the Convention
Center. Nash also spent $70,000 on another taped video of a tour of Russell, Kansas.
Attachment 3, at 40. Additionally, $6,250 of the Television Producer’s fee was related to
the remote videos. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3, at A76. The Convention
Committee argues that the determination that these amounts are repayable is inconsistent
with the Comimission’s treatment of certain taped remote video productions.*' The
Commission has concluded that the taped and live videos at issue should be treated

consistently; consequently, the Nash expenditures for the live videos, related satellite

w Although the Convention Comrnittee argued that one-half of the satellite costs should be allocated

to each function, Attachment 3, at 36, documentation available to the Commission supports a more refined
allocation. However, such an allocation is unnecessaty because the Commission determines the other
purpose served by the satellite costs is also permissible host committes activity so the entire $73,748 has
been excluded from the Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review. The satellite time’s other
purpose was to send the signal from the sites of the live remote videa productions to the convention center.
The remaining one-half of the expenditures for satellite time is discussed in this section in connection with ~
the live cemote video productions.

H The taped videos consisted of “video clips highlighting profiles of delegates . . . [and] Maury
Taylor, Joe Paterno, Mrs. Leura Bush (never ueed), Coanie Mack, and Steve McDonald." See
Attachment 7, at 5.

Attachment 8

Page_ (o of 2%




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

costs and the Russell tour-have been excluded from the Repayment Determination upon

Administtative Review,

ALTERNATIVE B

Nash provided entertainment in the Sail Area, which was the overflow seating
area on the roof of the Convention Center; the expenses related to the Sail Area
entertainment ($18.935), Sail Area entertajnment ooordinator ($3.481).*% and

entertainment incidentals ($213). The Convention Committee defends all of the expenses

listed above as necess arts of the Sail Area. See Attachment 3, at 30.40.

Specifically, the Convention Committee explains that “the Host Committee was
concemed that attendees relegated 1o the Sail Area would not be happy. 1t therefore

strove to make the Sail Area as pleasant as possibie by providing, among other things,
entertainment.” 7d. at 39. On this basis, the Commission has conicluded the expenses

identified above that total $22,629 (518,935 + $3.481 + $213) were sufficiently related to

the use of the Sail

area to the Convention Center that incurring these

expenses was part of the Host Committes’s provision of the “use of an auditorium oy

convention center and . . convention related services for that location.” !1 C.F.R.
=emsnt Wlel dnc . . conyention related services for that locatio
§ 9008.52(c)(1)v). Therefore, pursuantto 11 C.E.R. § 9008.52(c)(1)(v} and (xi), the

Host Cominittee’s $22.629 exnenditures for entertainment in the Sail Area were

permissible host commitiee expenditures and have been removed from the Repavment

Determination upon Administrative Review 2

n The Sail Area entertainment

that portion of the convention procesdings,

coordinator could also be considered a “producer” or “director” of

argument that the Sail Area entertainment coordinator was part of the Sai] Area,

3 The Convention Comrittes

example of & permissible host conumi
commitiees are permitted to provide *

alsg argued that these expenditures were permissible as entertainment
expenditures. See Attechment 3, at 39, However, 11 CF.R. § 9008.52(c) does niot list entertaianent a5 an

ttec expenditure. Pursuant to s#ction 8008.52(c¥ 1)(ii), host

‘information boeths, receptions, and tours™ as part of “welcoting the

but is considered here to reflect the Convention Conumittee's

Attachment

Page

?

B

of 28




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

ALTERNATIVEBR

Thus, the Nash expenses described shove totaling $473,856 (326,684 + §77,595 +
$11,735+ $46,773 + $73,748 + $138,442 + $70,000 + $6,250+ $18.935 + $3.48] + -
$213) were permissible host committee expenditures. As such, they do not represent in-
kind contributions that are subject to the Convention Committee’s expenditure litmitation,
Consequently, they are not included in the Repayment Determination upon
Administrative Review,

2. Impermissible Host Committee Expenditures

The Commission determines that $371,793 of Nash's eXpenses were not
permissible hest committes expenditures and, therefore, are in-kind contributions that are
subject to the Convention Comemittee’s expenditure fimit. Given the Convention
Committee’s role in supervising Nash, and because the Convention Committee received
public funds equal to its expenditure limit, the Commission determines that the
Convention Comunittes exceeded it expenditure limit and must therefore repay these in-
kind contributions to the United States Treasury,”® The impermissible host committes
expenditures at issue can be categorized as belonging to two groups: the first grougp
consists of expenditures to vendors who produced or directed the convention proceedings,
and the second group consists of expenditures to vendors who provided content that was

used as a portion of the convention proceedings.

convention attendees to the city,” and entertainment could be provided at such receptions. The principal
objective of host committees and the context of the regulation makes clear that receptions must be 1o
welcome attendees to the city and as such must be evenis that are clearly separate from the convention
itself. The regulation’s reference to “receptions™ for this expressed and particular purpose cannot be fairly
read 1 permit host committees to provide entertainment that js part of the convention's proceedings.

B In addition to the following discussion, the appeaded chart shows the amounts associated with each

of the repayable expendimres. Appendix 1.

Attachment _ X

Page _ € _of 2R




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

15

20

ALTERNATIVE B

4. Yendors Who Produced or Directed Proceedings

While 11 C.F.R, § $008.52(c) lists examples of permissible host comrnittee
expenditures, the Commnission’s regulations do not list impemmissible host commitiee
expenditures. The purposes listed in section 9008.52(c)(1) and the principal objectives of
host committees of encouraging commerce and projecting a favorable image of the
convention city establish the criteria for permissible host committee expenditures, The
Commission has determined that Nash’s payments to vetidors who produced or directed
the convention proceedings are not consistent with the purposes listed in
section 9008.52(c)(1) nor are they consistent with a host committee’s principle objectives.
Consequently, the Commission concludes that expenditures to vendors who produced or
directed the convention proceedings are impermissible host committee expenditures and
in-kind contributions to the Convention Commitiee.

These expenditures include $40,000 for the Co-Producer. According to Nash, the
Co-Producer was “responsible for all operational aspects for production and show
elements in the Main Venue and the Sail Area,” and was paid a total of $60,000. See
Nash Line Item Descriptions, Attachment 7, at 3. Given the Co-Producer’s
responsibilities, the Commission concludes that the expenditures related to the Co-
Producer were to create or enhance a portion of the convention proceedings and were
impermissible host committee expenditures.?® Therefore, the $40,000 payment to the Co-

Producer is included in the Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review,

15

The Host Committee paid the Co-Producer a total of $60,000. One-third, or $20,000, was not
included in the Audit Report Repayment Determination 1o recognize that some of the Co-Producer’s
services were related to the Sail Area, The Coavention Committee allocated the Co-Producer's fee with
$40,000 for closed circuit television and $20,000 for the Sail Area. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3,

at A74-76.

Attachment B

of 28

Page _ 4



o |

MO 00 = On oA B LW

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

i0
ALTERMNATIVE B

The Directors were paid $39,016. Nash’s description of the Directors’ functions .
stated that they:

[d]irected television coverage of the convention that-was —
distributed as a basic feed via satellite throughout the United States, as

well as to monitors throughout the convention center. Also dirscted the

video mix of the program material that was displayed on the giant

projection screens in the Main Venue and the sail area,

Attachment 7, at 3. Directing the television coverage of the Convention that was
distributed for broadcast throughout the United States is a necessary part of creating and
enflancing the convention preceedings. Expenditures for direstors are not a permissible
host comrnittee expenditure,*® Consequentiy, the entire amount paid to the Directors is
included in the Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review.

Nash paid $50,006 to the Television Producer. Nash’s description of the
Television Producer’s functions stated that the Producer was “[r]esponsible for television
coverage, including live remotes and creation of video segments for the big screens.
Also responsible for supervision of entire production budget.” Attachment 7, at 3. Like
the Directors, the Television Producer created or enhanced the convention’s proceedings.

Therefore, the Producer’s fee is not a permissible host committee expenditure. The

Convention Comumittee allocated $6,250 of the $50,000 fee paid to the Television

% Although the Nash Line Item Descriptions mentions the Directors’ duties in connsction with the

Sail Area, the Convention Committee did not ailocate any of the Directors’ fees to the Sail Area category of
expenses. Instead, the Convention Committes allocated the entire fas paid to the Directors o closed circuit
television JSee Bing affidavit, Attachment 2, at A74-75; Anachmnent 7, at 3. Such an allocation is
unreasonable in that it fails to recognize the most significant aspect of the Directors’ duties, namely
directing the television coverage that was distribyted thraughout the Unjted States, The Convention
Committee admits that » Convention Committes function was to “facilitate(] media coverage, especially
television coverage.” Attachment 3, at 11. Other Convention Comumittee affiants emphasized the
tmportance of this coverage to the success of the convention. See Gresnsr atfidavit, Attachment 3, at A 106-
08, 1 10-16; see also Geraghty affidavit, Attachment 3, at AB7-88, 1 5, and Nash supplemental affidavit,

Attachment 3, at A744-45, 3. The Convention Committes did oot provide the Commission with

decumentation to suppart a more refined allocation of fhese costs,

Attachment __ 13
Page _JO of _2%




10

11

12

13

14

I5

16

17

18

11
ALTERNATIVE B

Producer to the remote video productions. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3, at A74-76.
Because the Commission has determined that expenditures related to the remote video
productions are permissible host commiites expenditures, the $6,250 of the Television
Producer’s fee is not included in the Repayment Determination upon Administrative
Review. The remaining $43,750 ($50,000 - $6,250) paid to the Television Producer is
included in the Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review.

Fees associated with additiona] production staff have also besn included in the
Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review because their purpose was to
create or enhance the convention proceedings. The job titles and related fees are as
follows: Technical Director ($10,008);"" Production Coordinator ($5;570); Stage
Manager ($8,438); Script Supervisor ($6,442); Production Assistant ($6,1 63}, Make up
($3,000); Tape stock ($200); Sound Operations ($3,250); Tape Coordinator ($7,806);
Continuity Writer (§10,000); and Stand-ins ($2,691).® None of these expenses was a
permissible host committee expenditure, so these amounts have been inciuded in the
Repayment Determination upon Administrative Review.

The Convention Committee argues that tany of these expenditures were
necessary television production services and that such services were permissible host

committee expenditures. See Attachment 3, at 26-33.° The Convention Committee

i See Attachment 8, at 3 (specifying that the Technical Director was paid $10,008 a5 part of $56,781
for Video Crew Labor),

A In addition to the production staff listed above, Mash alse expended $38,500 for the Staging (or
Production) Supervisor and $22,790 for the Production Manager. The Convention Committee categorized
these expenses as part of the lighting and rigging expenses that were necessary to prepare the Convention
Center. See Bing affidavit, Attachment 3, at A74. The Commission did not include any of these amounts in
the Audit Report Repayrnent Determination,

w Specifically, the Convention Committee initially placed the Centinuity Writer and the Stand-ins in

the miscellaneous category, see Bing affidavit, Attachment 3, at A76, but later categorized them as

Attachment

B

Page __ 1

of 28




10
11
12
13
14
15
L6
17

18

12
ALTERNATIVE B

argues that the expenditures were similar to expenditures that the Chicago Host

Committee was permitted to provide to the DNCC. Id, at 27-31. However, the

Commission has reviewed documentation related to the Chicago Host Committee - -

payments and determined that the cited payments are not similar to those included in this
Repayment Detertnination. See Memorandum from Audit Division to Office of Generzl
Counsel, Attachment 8. Thus, the two audits are consistent,

In particular, the Convention Committes identifies certain expenditures made by
the City of Chicago or the Chicago Host Committee that the Commission determined
were permissible host committee expenditures and argues that the television production
services provided by the San Diego Host Committee should be treated the same way.*’
The Convention Commiittee points to the Chicago Host Committee’s payment of
$615,083 to Chicago Scenic Studios and argues that Nash’s Stage Manager and Video
Crew Labor were for the same purposes, See Attachment 3, at 27, With respect to the
Video Crew Labor, the Commission has already determined that $46,773 of the $56,781
is a permissible host committee expenditure, which leaves the Technical Directar’s fae,
$10,008, in dispute,

The payments to Chicago Scenic Studios were for broadcast engineers, stagehands

and riggers for the lighting, sound, Teleprompter, and Scenic systems, teamsters,

television production services, id., at 26. The Convention Committee assigned the Production Coordinator
to the overhead category. fd, at 25-26 and Bing affidavit, A75. All of the remaining production staff—Co-
producer, Directors, Television Producer, Video Crew Labor, Stage Manager, Script Supervisor,
Production Assistant, Make-up, Tape Stack, Sound Operations, Tape Coordinator—were in the category
initially called closed circuit television and latst deemed television production services, See Attachment 3,
at 25-26 and Bing affidavit, A74-75; see also Attachment 1, at 63-64.

- Among these arguments was the Convention Committes’s argument that the expenditures for the
Moving Light Operator ($11,735) had & purpose similar tc the payments to Chicago Scenic Studios, The
Commission determined that provision of the Moving Light Gperator it a permissibie host commmittee

expenditure, a5 discussed abave,
Attachment

E

of 28

Page __ ) &~



19

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

13
ALTERNATIVE B

cameramen and projectionists. Atftachment 8, at 3. Such services are closely linked to
the infrastructure of the convention center. Additionally, section 9008.52(c)(1¥).
specifically lists decorations, lighting and ioudspeaker systems, In contrast, the
remaining challenged payments to Nash were for vendors who produced or directed the
convention proceedings. According to Nash, the Stage Manager was: “Responsible for
running the operation of the podium during the convention, including cueing the talent
(speakers) and stage effects. Coordinates podium activities with the executive producer .
.+, and the television director . .. .” See Attachment 7, at 3, As described by Nash, the
Technical Director’s “overall responsibility . . . was the coordination of all aspects of the
video engineering.” Jd, at 8. Thus, because the services provided by Chicaga Scenic
Studios are different from the services provided by Nash’s Stage Manager and Technical
Director, the Convention Committee’s claim of inconsistent treatment fails.

The Convention Committee also states that the Chicage Host Committee reported
“spending over $12,000 on varicus ‘stage hands’ and *stage technicians,” and it cites a
few examples of such reporting entries, claiming that this is another inconsistency
between the DNCC audit report and the Convention Committee’s audit report.
Aftachment 3, atn.5, 27. Although the Convention Committse does not precisely identify
the disbursements that make up the “over $12,000,” the attached schedyle displays 3§
Chicage Host Committee disbursements that were reported for stagehands or stage tech
crow and total $13,930. See Audit Division, Scheduls of Payments for “Stagehands” and
“Stage Tech Crew Member,” Attachment 9. (The particular disbursements cited as
examples by the Convention Committee are included on Attachment 9.} As shown on

that schedule, all of the disbursements were in cennection with events that were held

Attachment

B

of 2%

Page _ |2



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

14
ALTERNATIVE B

outside of the convention hail and occurred prior to the convention, 74, Asg such, they
were permissible host committee expenditures for receptions welcoming the convention
attendees to the city, which is listed as an example in 11 C.F.R. § 2008.52¢c)(1) (i)
Thus, the cited Chicago Host Committee expenditures were fundamentaliy different from
the Nash expenditures that are included in the Convention Committee’s Repayment
Determination.

The Convention Committee cites the audio system and related services provided
by the City of Chicago to DNCC as another example of an inconsistency between the
DNCC audit and the Convention Committes audit, Attachment 3; at 27-28. It argues that
the $5,250 for Sound Operations is the same a5 Sound Operations in the DNCC"s audit,
which were not included in the DNCC’s Repayment Determination. /¢, However,

Nash’s Sound Operations were described as closed captioning for Convention Committee

- television programming on Nash’s general ledger, Attachment 8, at 3-4, while the Sound

Operations in the DNCC audit were for an audio system and the services of audio
consultants and an audio designer to operate the system, Attachment 3, at 27-28.%' Thus,
although the expenditures bear a similar label, the functions served were quite different.
See Attachment 8, at 3-4. Section $008.52(c){1)(v) specifically lists loudspeaker systems
as an example of permitted host committee expenditures. Consequently, despite the
Convention Cnmmitteé’s suggestion to the contrary, the Sound Operations inctuded in its

repayment determination are not similar to the audic systemn operations addressed in the

# Both the Chicago Host Committee and the Szn Disgo Host Committee mads substantial payments
to the same vendor for such services. See Attachment 8, at 3.

Attachment B

Paga_JY of 2K



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

15
ALTERNATIVE B

DNCC audit. Thus, the AuditReports for the DNCC and the Convention Committes are

- censistent in this regard as well. . _

. The Convention Committee’s final example of inconsistency is the City of
Chicago’s provision of grips, chyron operators,® and a property master. See
Attachment 3, at 28. The Convention Committee claims that Nash’s stand-ins, seript
supervisors and a preduction accountant should be treated the same as the cited services
for the Chicago convention. According to Nash’s Line Item Descriptions, the purposes
served by the stand-ins, script supervisors, and production accountant were just as their
titles suggest. See Attachment 7, at 3, 4 and 7. The Commission does not have a
description of the services provided by the grips, chyron operators, and Property masters,
However, the Convention Committee has not shown any basis to conclude that grips,
chyron operators, and property masters are equivalent to stand-ins, script supervisors and
a production accountant, Consequently, this aspect of the Convention Commitiee’s
argument of inconsistent treatment fails for 2 lack of supporting information.

The Convention Committes argues that the Commission has not stated a reason

for treating some television production expenditures differently from others.
Attachment 3, at 31-33, However, the television production expenditures that are
repayabie are those with specific purposes that were not for permissible host committea
expenditures such as the examples listed in 11 C.F.R. § 9008,52(c), but were instead to

create or enhance the convention proceedings. The specific purpase df the expenditures,

2 The Convention Committee included script supervisors, instead of chyron aperators, in the text of

its Administrative Review Request, citing the DNCC Audit Report at 6 (Attachment 3, at A1143),
Attachment 3, at 28. However, that page of the DNCC Audit Report does not refer to script supervizors.
Convention Committee counsel stated that the reference should have been 1o chyron operators, as reflected
in the text above, Attachment &, at 4.

Attachment B
Page 15 of AR




10

11

12

i3

14

15

16

17

18

16
ALTERNATIVE B

rather than a broad, categorical purpese such as television production, determines whether
the expenditures are permissible host committee expenditures similar to those listed in
section 9008.52(c). Thus, some of the expenditures-that fall under the Cenvention
Committee’s broad category of television production were permissible host committee
expenditures; this does not mean, however, that al] of the expenditures-in the same broad
category were permissible. : -
Fnally, the Convention Committee claims that all of the television production
expenses were required in order to provide the closed cireuit talevision system with
programnming, Id., at 33. As the Convention Committee’s own affiantsclearly state,
facilitating nationwide television coverage of the convention is significant focus of the
cenvention’s efforts, yet allocating all of television production expenses to the closed
circuit television system makes that significant effort merely a by-product of the closed
circuit system. See Greener affidavit, Attachment 3, at A106-09, 47 10-16, and 18; see
alse Geraghty affidavit, Attachment 3, at AB7-88,1 5, and Nash supplemental affidavit,
Attachment 3, at A744-45, 3. The Convention Committee’s affiants make clear that its
efforts to facilitate the nationwide television broadeast cannot be ignored. Thus, the
Commission concludes that allocation of all the television production expenditures to the

closed circuit television system is clearly unreasonable.

Attachment g

Page _ 1L of 2%




10

il

12

13

14

i5

16

17

18

19

20

17
ALTERNATIVE B

- b. Yendors Who Provided Content

The Host Committee made expenditures to vendors who provided content that
was used as a portion of the cenvention proceedings.® None of these expenditures is
similar to the purposes listed in 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c), nor is any consistent with a host

committes’s principle putpose of promoting its city. Consequently, the following

“expenditures are impermissibie host committee expenditures and in-kind contributions to

the Convention Commitiee.

The travel expense for the Convention Announcer (3986} is part of the expenses
necessary to create the content of convention procesdings, based on the Announcer’s
apparent function. As such, it is not a permissible host committee expenditure. The
Convention Committee notes that the announcer may have welcomed speakers to the
podium; however, section 9008.52(c)( 1 }(ii) use of welcoming is expressly limited to
welcoming attendess fo the city, which reflects the permitted role of host committees,
rather than assisting the creation of convention proceedings.

Similarly, $49,032 were spent to bring an orchestra to perform before and during
the convention. While a host committee might be permitted to provide an orchestra at a
welcoming reception pursuant to 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1)(ii}, or even to provide tickets
to an orchestra concert analogous to the basehall game tickets in Advisery Opinion 1980-
21, providing entertainment as part of the convention’s proceedings is not a permissible

host committee expenditure.

3 With such a purpose, these expenditures fai] even the Convention Committes’s simplified test for

distinguishing permissible host conmittes expenditures from impermissible. They are not for the
“microphone,” or the permitted host committes expenditures, but rather are for the “message,” which the
host commmittee may not provide. See Attachment 4, ar 48,

Attachment __ 6

Page 17 of DE



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

23

18
ALTERNATIVE B

The Convention Committes referred to a number of expenditures reported by the.
Chicago Host Cornmittee that were not included in the DNCC Audit Report Repsyment
Determination and argued that the Commission must exclude certain expenditures from
the Convention Committee’s repayment determination on this basis. Specifically, the
Convention Committee refers to expenditures for production labor, fireworks, an air
show, and entertainment. Attachment 3, at 27, 37,38, and 39. The Commission has
reviewed documentation related to these disbursements and concluded that all of the
disbursements referenced by the Convention Committes were associated with events held
by the Chicago Host Cormittee that were to welcome convention attendees to the City of
Chicago and were therefore consistent with 11 C.FR. § Q008.52(c)(1 if). All of these
events were held at locations away from the location of the Chicago convention, and al!
but one of these events occurred priot to the first day of the-convention. Attachment 8,
gt 3-6, and Audit Division, Schedule of Payments for “Entertainment” as Reported on the
DNC Host FEC Disclosure Repotts, Attachment 10. It is therefore clear that the events
were similar to the baseball game in Advisory Opinion 1980-21 and were not part of the
convention proceedings. Consequently, the referenced expenditures are not similar to any
of the expenditures included in the Convention Committee’s repayment determination.

Thus, the Commission determines that $238,352 of the Nash EXpenses were not
permissible host committee expenditures and as such represent in-kind contributions to
the Convention Committee.

3. Overhead and Indirect Expenses
In the Audit Report Repayment Determination, Nash’s indirect expenses were

attributed between Nash’s functions that were permissible host committee expenditures

Attachment B
Page_ 1 <X of 2B




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

18

19
ALTERNATIVEEB

and thase that were not in order to reflect the Commission determinations related to the
other Nash expenditures,” See Attachment 1, at 37-38 (describing attribution process).
The Nash indirect and overhead expenses must be reattributed to reflect the
Commission’s other determinations in this Statement of Reasons.

First, the pool of expenses subject to this attribution must be adjusted. In the
Audit Report, a total of $346,559 was considered subject to attributionr. The Commission
has determined that the Production Accountant ($19,584) should be subject to attribution,
so those expenditures have been added to the pool of attributable expenses.” Thus, the
total amount of attributable expenses revised to reflect the Commission determinations is
$366,543 ($346,559 + $19,984).

The Convention Committee also argues that hotel expenses of $105,603.94 should
not be subject to attribution as 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(e)(1 {ix) permits host committees ta
incur expenses “to provide hote! rooms at no charge or & reduced rate on the basis of the
number of rooms actually booked for the convention.” 11 C.FR. § 90C8.52(c)(1){ix).
See Attachment 3, at 41 and Attachment 4, at 4_2, The Convention Committes is
incotrectly attempting to extend the regulation to include not only the complimentary
rooms the Host Committee properly provided in accordance with

section 9008.52(c){(1)(ix), but also some of the underlying rooms that the Host Committee

M In its Admunisteative Review Request, the Convention Committee combined the Overhead and
indirect Expense categories. See Attachment 3, at 26. Two types of expenses included in Overhead --
$25,000 of the Television Producer’s fee and $5,570 for a Preduction Coordinator — are discussed zhove.
The remaining expense in the Overhead category, $15,000 for a Production Accountant, was not subject to
allocation in the Audit Report Repayment Determination, but is considered with the indirect expenses in
this Statement of Reasons, Attachment B, at4.

3 Because the Accountant’s fre related to all of Nash’s activities, the Commission determines that
the fee should be antributed to caleulate an smount related to Nash's activities that were irpermissible host
cemmittes expenditures, rather than allowing the entire fee as 2 compliance cost. See Attachment 3, at 41,

Attachment 6
Page [ of 25




10

11

12

13

14

15

20
ALTERNATIVE B

would have beet: required to book in order o receive the complimentary.rooms.
a host committee from hotels at a reduced rate or no charge in return for a specified .
number of other rooms booked. Therefore, the $105,603.94 remain subject to attribution.

The Convention Committee also argues that transportation expenses of
$10,643.49 should not be subject to attribution as 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c)(1)({vi) permits
local transportation. Attachment 3, at 41, However, the Convention Commitiee has not
shown those expenses to have been exclusively local, so they remain subject to
attribution,

Once the poo! of Overhead and Indirect Expenses subject to attribution was
identified, that poo! was attributed between those related to impermissible host comumittee
expenditures and those related to permissible host committee expenditures.?® This
resulted in an attribution of $133.441 of Overhead and Indirect Expenses related to
Nesh’s expenses that were impermissible host committee expenditures, and $233.102 to

Nash’s expenses that were permissible host committee expenditures.”’ Thus, the

i

In addition to the following discussion, the appended chart identifies the ellocation pools and the
amount by which each poot was allocated. Appendix 2. .

7 In the Andit Report, the Cornrmission approved z Two-step process for attribution of Nash’s

indirect expenses. First, indirect expenses that could be associated with othet pariicutar Nash expenditures
were atiribuied based on whether the associated Nash expense was determined to be an impermissible host
committec expenditure. These indirect expenses were primarily travel and living expenses that could be
associated with particolar persons. Of the $346,559 tota] [ndirect Expenses, $107,785 were attributed to the
Convention Committee, $102,695 were attributed to the Host Committee, and $136,07% could not be
associated with other Nash sxpenses, so this $136,078 of indirect expenaes were subjsct to the second step
of the attribution process, (Included in the permitted $1 02,695 were $23,632 for equipment rental cited by
the Convention Committee. Attachment 3, at41.) Iothe context of the Audit Report, the $136,078 was
divided into three groups: Travel and Living Expense—Producers and Directors (39,702); Travel and
Living Expenses—Others ($32,386); and Overhead ($93,491). The two travel and Living expense ETOUps
were attributed to either the Convention Comuriittee or the Host Committes tased on the distribution of
associated direct costs. The overhead expenses were attributed based an the distribution of all non-
overhead expenses. See Attachment 1, at 38, Ofthe § 136,078 subject to the second step of the atribution,
$57,496 was etiributed to the Convention Comymnittee, and $78,583 was attributed to the Host Committee.

Attachment 6

Page 20 of 2%




10

11

12

21
ALTERNATIVE B

Commission determines that $133,441 of Overhead and Indirect Expenses related to
Nash’s expenses that were impermissible host committes expenditures plus $238,352 of
the other Nash expenses that were impermissible host comnittee expenditures for a total .
in-kind contribution: of $371.793 to the Convention Committee. -

4. Offset
Once the Commission has determined the amount of the in-kind contribution from
the Host Committee, the Comunission must address the Convention Committes’s  —
proposed offset.*® The Commission will allow a part ial offset of the Host Committee’s

52,794 in-kind contribution to the Convention Committee, The Commission determines

that the Convention Committee incurred expenses totali ¥22.817 that would have

been pemmissible host committee expenditures had the Host Committes incurred those
expenses. See Attachment D.** However, the Commission concludes that the

As a fina] resylt of this attribution process in the Audit Report, the Commission determiined that a
total of $163,281 {$107,785 + £57,496) of Nash's Indirect Costs were related to the Nash gxpenses that
were impermissible host committee expenditures. As such, that portion of the indirect expenses was part of
the in-kind contributions from the Host Committee to the Convention Committee and therefore subject to
the laiter's expenditure limitation.

# The Convention Committee defines its proposal as a recoupment. A recoupment is not applicable
in this situation. Recoupment is appropriate when the defendant in a suit has a monetary cleim against the
plaintiff. See 6 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure, Civil § 1401 {2d
ed. 1990). The purpose of 2 recoupment is to prevent the unjust enrichinent of a party ta 2 lawsuit and to
avoid wasteful multiplicity of litigation. Estate of Mueller v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue, 101 T.C.
331, 551-552 (1993). This matter doss not involve an unjust enrichment of party involved in litigation
nor does it involve any econormies of litigation. Rather, this matter involves the Convention Committee's
proposal to restuctire expenses that it claims could have been speat by the Host Committee without
counting towards the Convention Commities's expenditure limitation. In order for the recoupment to be
appropriate in this context, the government would beve to owe the Convention Committes mometary relief
for actions arising out of its contract with the Convention Committee. See United States v. Consumer
fleaith Services of America, fnc., 108 F.3d 390, 395 {D.C. Cir. 1957)(stating that recoupment requires both
debts o arise out of a single integrated transaction so that it would be inequitable for the debtor to enjoy the
benefits of that transaction without also meeting its oblipationg).

* The Audit Division’s analysis states that the Convention Committee paid permissible host

comimittze expenses of $718,334. The Commission concludes that an edditional $4,433 paid to Red Sun
Custom Screening was also a permiissible host committes expense, for 3 total of $722,817 (3718,334 +
$4,433), See Atachment D, at 6.

Attachment 5

Page_2-1 of 2¥




10

11

12

13

14

15

15

17

I8

19

20

21

22

ALTERNATIVER

Convention Committee may offset only the portion of the in-kind contribution where the

application of this regulatign outlining permissible host commjtiee €xpenscs may have
been unclear. The Commission determines thai expenses totaling $52.794 that relate to

the cost of the orchestra and the program announcer’s trave] expenses plus allocated

overhead are the only portion of the in-kind contribution that will be subject to the offset.

e Commijssion will admini ive notice of a $52,794 reim ent

the Convention Committee to the Host Committee for those Nash expenses that were
impermissible host committee expenditures and to which the application of 1] C.F.R,
§ 9008.52 may have been unclear. This eliminates that portion of the gontribution for
Iepayment purposes. In exchange, a reimbursement in the same amount from the Host
Committee to the Convention Committee for Convention Committee expenditures that

wete permissible host committee expenditures will also be noted. Because the

1]

reimbursements are equal, they result in a net exchange of zero; therefore, the Convention

ommittee and Host Committees are not required to make the actual reimbursements.

However, both the Convention Commities and the Host Commitiee must amend their
reports accordingly 1o reflect the transaction. Similarly, the Commission has

appropriately noted the adjustments on the Convention Committes’s Net Outstandin

Convention Expenses Statement.*® Attachment 2.
The Commission concludes that the Convention Committee’s proposal of a

complete offset of the Host Committse’s in-kind contribution is ot appropriate. Th

Convention Committee must follow the details of the lations to determine how its

The revised Net Qutstanding Commitree Expenditure staternent is dated as of September 30, 1996

with the finai amount determined as of Decemtber 31, 1998, See 11 C.F.R. § 9008.10(p). The adjustments

Attachment
Page 22~

of 25




10

11

12

13

14

5

16

17

18

19

23
ALTERNATIVE B

finances must be structured with the Host Cornmittee. Therefore, if the regulations

provide ¢lear puidance as to whether the expense was a permissible host committee
expense, the Commigsion will not aliow the Convention Committee to simply offset the

in-kind contribution. The Commission determines that an offset of the in-kind
contribution from the Host Committee is only warranted where the application of this

regulati a particular expense may have been unclear. -

The ses for which a host committee use funds in connection with a

nominating convention are specified in 1! C.F.R. § 9008.52(c){1)(i) throuph (xi). Host
committee expenditures are limited to things that are consistent with a host committee’s

poncipal objective of encouraging commerce in the convention ci rojecting a

favorable image of the city to convention attendees. rather than glection-influencing

oses. The Commission determines that the Host Commitiee’s payments to vendors

who assisted in the production and direction of the convention proceedings are clearly

outside of the types of expenses specified in 11 C.F.R § 9008.52(c)(1}(i) through (x1), and

will not be subject to the offset.
Based on the Commnission's review of the expenses incurved by the Host

licationof 11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c

may have been unclear only to the paviments related the orchestra and the travel expenses

for the announcer. Therefore, the Commission will allow the Convention Commitiee to

Committee, the Commission concludes that the

to that statement will not preduce a surplus or deficit in the Convention Commitiee's funds because that
same arnount will be noted as both a liability and an asset,

Attachment ED

Page _ 25  of 2




10

il

12

13

14

15

16

24

ALTERNATIVE R

offset the $52.794 portion of the Host Committee’s in-kind contribution that retates to the
orchestra and the announcers travel expenses and related overhead.*!

The Commission examined documentation relating to $1.606.138 in expenditures
that the Convention Committee mads that it argued could have been paid by the Host

gquipment and construction of $611,800: {2} Jocal transportation and security of
$111,017; (3) hotels of $743.924; (4) caucus and platform meeting of $25,651; and {5)
undocumented of $113,746.

With respect to the office equipment and construction expenses of $611.800, the
Commission concludes that the Convention Comrmittee has presented documentation to

demonsirate that these expenses wete permissible host commitiee expenditures. Host
committees may provide offices, office equipment, and construction services for the

gonvention cen

location, as well as similar convention-related facilities and services.

11 C.F.R. § 9008.52(c v) and (xi). The $611.800 of expenses include photocopvin

machings and copies. computer equipment, and repaving certain toads and walkways near
the convention center. Attachnient D atd.

# The Commission determines that the general policy of offsetting a host committee’s in-kind

contribution to 3 convention committee with expenses paid by a convention conmmittes that conld have been
permissibly paid by 2 host committee does not impact the convention committes expendimire Jimit, use of
public funds, or the convention committee's entitlement, The Cormmission pemmits such offsets in other
similar circumstances where there is no adverse affect on the expenditurs limitation or the entitlement. In
the context of general election financing, a general election candidate committee Ay receive a
reimbursement from its Jegal and accounting complience fund for expenses that could have been paid by the
legal and accounting compliance fund. 11 CF.R. § 2003.3(a)2)(ii)(A), (D) and (G). Such reimbursed
expenditures are not subject to the general clection expenditure limitation. 11 C.F.R. § 9003.3(a )X 2)(ii).
Unlike convention commiitess, general #lection committees usnally are not permitted to accept private
contributions. However, in the limited situation where the general clection committee can accept private
contributions {.e. when there is a shortage in the Presidential Flectin Cempaign Fund), the general elsction
committes’s entitlement will be adjusted to reflect these additional funds, 11 C.E.R, § 9004.3(b){2}. The
adjustment of the general election committee's entitlement is similer to convertion committes financing,

Attachment E’

Page _ 2 of _2¢



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

committees may defray the costs of various local transportation services, including the

25

ALTERNATIVE B

The Convention Committee also presented documentation demonstrating that -
local transportation and security expenses totaling $111.017 were permissible host
comymittee expenses. The expenditures relate to parking lot rentals and uniforms used for
security purposes. Attachment D, at 4. The Commission’s regnlations state that host

provision of buses, automobiles. and the cost of law enforcement services. 1] C.F.R.
§ 9008.52(cH 1)(vi) and {vii).

The Convention Committee’s $743,924 payment for hotel rooms is nota
permissible host commitiee expense, and therefore, a reimbursement of these expenses is
not in¢luded in the offset. Section 9008.52(c)(1)(ix) states that a host committee can
incur gxpenses “to provide hotel rooms at no charge or a reduged rate on the basis of the
number of rooms actually booked for the convention.” Thus, gection 9008.52{c)(1){ix)

pemits host committees to provide convention committees with any rooms the host

comimittee receives at no charge or at a reduced rate based on the number of rooms
actually booked for the convention,

Contracts obtained from the San Diego Convention & Visitors Burean (“ConVis™
between the Convention Committee and hotel vendors demnonstrate that the Convention

Committee received one fiee room for every 40 rooms booked by the Host Committee.

See Attachment 8. at 8, These contracts reviewed by the Commission demonstrate that

after the hotels received full payment. the hotels ave a 5% commission to ConVis. an

ConVis forwarded this 5% commission to the Host Committee. fd., at B.

See Explanation and Justification
11 C.F.R §9008.5.

for 11 CF.R. § 9008.3, 44 Fed. Reg. 63,036 (Nov. t, 1979); see also

Attachment

2

Page 2.5




16

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

16
ALTERNATIVER

In attempting to use the $743,924 paid for the rooms as a host committes expense
pursuant to section 9008.52(¢H1)(ix), the Convention @mnnttee is incorrectly
attempting to extend the reguiation to include not just the compljmentary rooms the Host
Committes properly provided in accordance with section QUGE.SEIGH-i Mix), but also some
of the underlying 40 rooms the Host Committee wouid have been required to book in
order to receive the complimentary rooms. Section 9008.52(c)(1)(ix) is not so broad
because it is limited to any rooms received by a host committee from hotels at a reduced
rate or np charge, in retun for a specified number of other rooms booked. Therefore, the
$743.924 would not be a permissible host committee expenditure pursuant to
section 9008.52(c)(1)(ix).*

The fourth category, caucus and platform meeting, relates to payments totaling
$25,651 made to & single vendor, According to decuments reviewed by the Commission,

the purpose of the pa i liti ighting for Caucus and

Platform Committee meetings on August 5, 1996 through August $. 1996, before the start

of the convention, Attachment 3, at 47 and Attachment D, at 5. The Commission

concludes that this meeting was for the ose of conducting national party business

and is therefore not a permissible host committes expense.
The last category of expenses labeled undocumented totals $113.746. No
documentation was submitted to determine the nature of these expenses. Attachment D,

at 5. _Therefore the Commission does not include these expenses among those that have
been determined to be permissible host committes expenses.

42

The Convention Committee made a similar argument related to § 105,603.94 of hotel expenses in
the overhead and indirect costs category. Attachment 3, at 41. For the same t¢asons cited above, that
argument is refected and the costs remain subject to attribution.

Attachment E_)

Page _ 20 of



&

po)

ALTERNATIVE B

—  The Commission determines that $722.817 in expenses paid by the Convention
Committee are permissible Host Committee expenses. This amount is more than
sufficient to offset the $52.794 of in-kind contribution from the Host Committes to the
Convention Cornmittee that may be offset, Therefore, the Commission conciudes that the
Convention Comtmittee must repay $318.999 ($371,793 - $52,794) 1o the United States

Treasury for exceeding the expenditure limitation.

Attachment &)
Page _ 217 of 2.5




ALTERNATIVE B
APPENDIX I

Host Cornmittee’s In-Kind Contribution to Convention Committee

DESCRIPTION AMOUNT

Co-Producer - - S $40,000
Directors 39.016
TV-Producer 43,750
VYideo Crew Labor 10,008
Production Coordinator 5,570
Stage Manager 8,438
Script Supervisor 6,442
Production Assistant 6,163
Make up - 3,000
Tape stock 200
Sound ops 5,250
Tape coordinator 7,800
Continuity Writer 10,000
Stand-ins ] 2.691
Announger trave! expense 686
Music 49.032
*T&L for Co-Producer, TV-Producer and Directors 29,448
*Transportation Fares 12,925
*Hotels 33,004
*Catering 5,683
*Telephone 1,002
*Per Diems 27028
*Fees 642
*Operations 5,639
*Wind-down 7,069
*(Office Expense 2,424
*Runners 1,500
*Transportation 4,481
*Production Accountant 2,596
TOTAL IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION $371,793
Offset ($52,794)
NET CONTRIBUTION AFTER OFFSET $£318,999

The figures listed above are rounded to the nearest doliar.
* denotes allocable averhead.

Attachment 8

Page _ 2% of 2%




ALTERMNATIVE B

San Diego Host Committee / Sail to Victory San Diego'96

Account

: Total
Producer and Dlrector Traval and Living Expsnses (PD Travel)

COA Amount Host Amount

Tora 2002 Co-Producer $ (6000000 ¥ (40, 00000 $ {20,000.00)
Totat 2003 Tedevision Producar $  E0000.00) § {44.750.00) & (6. 250.00
Tetal 2100 Dirmetor $  [BETSOD) {28.BTE00 § -
Total 2402 Associate Directors £ DG140541 5§ 0 (banpd) § -
Totals ¥ (e8M5d) § (122 765.64) % (25,250 00}
Percentage 0.823834348 0179133052
Traval and Living Expenses Cthar Than Producers and Directors {Other Travel)
Host Amount

Tatal 301 Froduclion Soondinalor ¥ {5.562.927 % (5,560.62) % .
Total #0003 Siage Managar H {B,437.50) § (6 A37.50) § -
Totgl 3004 Staging Supervisor § 0 [(38.50000) 5 - 8 (38, 50000}
Total 3005 Production Managsr $  {22v000) § -8 {22, 70000}
Tolal 3005 Seript Suparvisar 5 (544171} & {E.441.71) § -
Toral 3007 Prodyuclion Aaslslanly 5 (8.165.33) % 6,183.33) § -
Total 3101 Muskcal DinCrchestra $  pmnIzod § 49,032.24) % -
Talal 3201 Head Elactriclan 3 B0 2% § . (48,031.25}
Total 3202 Maoving Light Operator 5 {1 r=o0 ¥ - § (11,735.00
Totel 3263 Head Rigger - IFA £ (asdmesy § - % £38.182.50)
Total 3204 Koy Elciries 5 [126,809.28) § - & {126,550.38)
Tetal 32044 Othar $ d2aeTom % - % (42 487 00)
Tolad 325 Local Electrcian 5 {273.0501% % - % (272.050_15)
Total 3607 Confalti cannons bakoons §  (7153457) 5 (77.564.57)
Total 4000 Makeup & Hairdressing i R.000.00) & 13000003 % -
Tolal 4201 Video Grew Labor § 210150 3 (IO0E.00) § (52053 50)
Towal 3005 Announcer $ 98500 % {BEG.00) § -
Tataf 308  Tapa Coordinator % [TE05.51) § (FLBOSS1) & -
Totgl 8010 Entérlsinmant Canrdnatar 5 {3.481.200 5 (3481200
Total BO11  Conibty Writer 8 (1000000 % {10,000.00)
Total 8012 Stand Ing L (2.080.65) (2,880.65) § -
Totals £ (Ba403041) % {114 1584.88) & {734 A04.55)
Parcentage 0.120345459 0.365633541




ALTERNATIVE B

San Diego Host Committee / Sail to Victory San Dlego'98

Qverhoad Expenses {OH)

Grand Total After Allacation of Trsvel

and Living Expunsas

Lasz Overhead Categornisa

Total 4508
Total 4507
Total 7600
Tolal 8002
Totat BOO3
Tobal 8015

407
408

Orffica Exwponge

Tekaphone & Telegraph
Fous & Charges

Crange Crdeny - Dparationg
Rurnar

ind down & Aodit

Wind down & Audll

Milkage Allvwancs

Farklng

Nan-Ovechand Amounte

Total COA and Hant Non-Overhaad

Parcniage

Amounts Subjsct to Offset

Parcant of Contract

Acct. Total COA Amount Hostamount Neithgr

{B.618.17)
{2,240.50)
£3,708.45}
{55,354,45)
{8,866.90)
(20,000.60)
{20,842,00)
{12.60)
54.00

Lo B B LR LR

£

$  ([@R21ETR 5 t1,897.218.06) & {113,744 85
$ (1,267.02) % @rre % (6,744 B5)
5 (Frr1y 3 (141,08} § M,327.713
] (3, 708.48)
L] - % {(3,774.08) § (32,576.47)
5 {8, B9800}
¥ (20,000.00}
¥ {20,842 00
5 (12,60
5 {54.00)
i (35008804 % (1672484 74)

§ [2022572718)
e —

COa Host
ST I000402 0328000 %30

Conjract Amount Accts 3101 & 8005

i 2,040,323 % 50.018.24
0.024487081

Attachment B> |

Page _ 2. of

f




i Amount Subject to Offset-Altemative B

Total 3101 Musical Dir'Qrchastra 3 49032.24
: Total 8005 Announcer $ 886.00
Tols/ $ 50,018.24
" |Overhead{Neither Calegory) I
Amount of "Naither® Overhead $ 113,744.96
Accts 3101 & 800D as a % of Contract less OH 0.024407081
Overhead Associaled wilh Accls 3101 & 8005 3 2,776.18
Tolal Cost Recovery $ 52,794.42 I

Attachment __ 5 |
Page =5 of X




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

ALTERNATIVE C

C. REPAYMENT DETERMINATION UPON ADMINISTRATIVE
REVIEW

The Commission determines that the RNC did not make an in-kind contribution to
the Convention Comniittee when it paid the production costs for various televigion
programs. The Commission concludes that the costs associated with producing and
giring the programs relate to party building and are therefore a nationat party committes

ex rather A conventio s¢. Therefore the production and airtime costs of

the convention programming should have been paid by the RNC.
1 Airtime Costs
The RNC paid for the airtime for the moming programs that were similar in
format 10 GOP-TV's regular program, “Rising Tide.” These programs included an
anchor person in a booth at the Convention Center and presented the previous night’s
convention highlights {not a comprehensive summary}, interviews of convention

speakers; and other articles and “human-interest” sggments, according to an affidavit

submiitted by Patrice Geraghty, the Director of Broadcast and the Executive Producer for

GOP-TV. See Geraghty affidavit, Attachment 3. at A93-94 and A92, The interviews

were conducted backstape at the Convention Center and at a s te location known

the Marina Set. 7d., at A92. The segments were “on such topics as commupity efforts to
move welfare recipients into the workforce and the impact of tax relief on ordinary
American families.” The “human-interest segments” were about “events in San Diego
apart from the Convention such as a visit by Convention attendess to Sea World. work
performed by several Convention attendees with Habitat for Hurnanity in San Diggo_and

a carnival hosted by Mr. & Mrs. Barbour for San Diego foster chi dren.” Fd, at A89. The

Attachment C

Page __| of _S_




10

L1

12

13

i4

15

16

17

13

1%

20

21

2 ALTERNATIVE C

programs were broadcast from 7:00 to 7:30 AM EST on Monday, August 12 through
Friday, August 16, 1996. Additionally, the RNC paid the airtime costs for 3 one-hour
evening program that aired the day after the conclusion of the convention. The
Commission deterrnines that the airtime costs were not a conttibution to the Convention
Committee because the costs of distributing this programming is a national pary expense,

net a convention expense.

associated with evening programs that were aired on the Family Channel and NewsTalk

Television.! Attachment 1. at 42. The pro ams carried “ly

the Convention proceedings.” Jd, A89. These programs were broadcast from 2:00 to
11:00 PM EST from Monday, August 12 through Wednesday, August 14, 1996, and from

8:00 PM to Midnight EST on Thursday, August 15, 1996, the last njsht of e

rinie-time coverage of

convention,

In the Audit Report Repayment Determination, the Commission did not challenge

the Convention Committee’s pavment of the airtime costs associated with the evening
ro as a convention expense in accordance with 11 C.F.R. § 9008.7(aK4).

However, after further consideration of the facts, the Commission concludes that payment
of the distribution costs of this programming does not gqualify as a convention expense
because it is a national party expense. Section 9008.7(a)(4} of the Commission’s
regulations defines “convention expenses” to include “all expenses incurred by or on
behalf of a political party’s national committee or convention committee with respect to

L

On August 16, 1996 the Convention Committee wired §1 188,000 to Natisnal Media, Ing, On
March 31, 1997, the Convention Committes was refunded $18,000, which leaves a net payrment of
$1,170,000 to National Media, Inc. for the airtime costs, Attachment 1,at432,

Attachment <

Page P _of &




e

il

12

13

14

15

16

17

3

19

3 ALTERNATIVE C

and for the purpose of conducting 3 presidential nominating coyvention or convention-
related activities.” The Explanarion and Justification for 11 C.F.R. § 9008, 7 recognizes

that “[gliven that the convention not only setves as the vehicle for nominating the party's
Presidential candidate_but is also used to conduct ongoing party business. the line

bween convention expenses and expenses can be a fine one.” Explanation and

Justification for 11 CF.R. § 9008.7. 59 Fed. Reg, 33.608 (1994). The Commission

determines that the costs related to airing or producing the television programming were
not for the purpose of conducting a presidentjal nominating convention, but were instead
to promote the party. As such, they were for national party committes activities.
Consequently, the Convention Committee was not required to pay any of those costs, and

the RNC"s payment of those costs is not a contribution to the Convention Committee.?

2. Production Costs

In order to properly allocate the expenses related to alt 25 of the cameras under
the CBT contract, the cosi of the basic feed which used the 14 cameras must be separated
from the production _costs related to the television programs which used the 11 cameras,

Although the Conyention Committee allocates the expenses between the two
categories based solely on the numbets of cameras used for each purpose, the RNC has
provided an actual cost of $833,343 for the basic feed’s 14 cameras. The Convention

ommittee agrees that the RNC stated the cost of the basic feed $£833,145; however,

2

The Commmission further determines that the Convention Committes's $1,170,000 payment to
Netional Media, In¢. for costs associated with airing the convention proceedings on the Family Chanmel and
NewsTalk Television is an impermissible convention committee expense. Although the Convention
Committee improperly used convention funds of §1, 170,000, becavse the Comumission is required to notify
the Convention Commitiee of all repayment determinations by August 15, 1999, or 3 years after the Last day
of the convention, the Commission cannot seek a repayment of those funds. 11 CER. § 9008.12¢a)(2).

Attachment

C

of _ &

Page 3



10

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

4 ALTERNATIVE C

the vention C. ittee asserts that the amount w erely an interjm fi and was

stated before all of the charges related to the basic feed were fully assimilated,

Attachment 4, at 92-93. However, the RNC submitted documents to the Commission -
dated as late as March 10, 1997, and September 16, 1997 which lists the actual price for

the 14 cameras as $833,345. Attachment 12. Although the Convention Committee

claim t it is tnable to reconstruct the exact cost, the Commission dopted the

figure provided by the RNC to represent the cost of the basic feed. instead of using an
allocation. Such an approach is consistent with a swom statement submitted by Michael

imon on behalf of the Convention Committee,_in which he states that before an expense

is “allocated using assumptions, an effort should be made to reduce the amount of
expenses that must be aliocated;” this is done by first identifying any actual costs and
only allocating the remaining unascertainable amounts. See Michael Simon affidavit, -
Attachment 3, at A682. . o

The Commission determines that the cost of the 14 cameras that were used to
produce images for the basic feed that was provided to all of the networks, and viewed on
closed circuit television by convention attendees was properly divided evenly between the
Convention Committee and the RNC. The cost of the basic feed is $833,345. thersfore,

the RNC and the Convention Committee should have each paid $416.672

33,345 = )]

3 The Convention Corommittee paid $482,645 or $65,973 more than its share of the ¢ost for the basic

feed. (3482,645 - 3416,672 = $65,973). The 565,973 overpayment went (oward the remmainder of the CBT
contract which covered television program production costs. The Commission determines that the
preduction costs are not & Convention Committee expense, but rather, an expense that should be paid by the
BNC. Therefore, the $65,973 everpayment by the Convention Committes represents improperly used
convention funds.

Attachment C

Page’:t of 8 |



th

11

12

13

14

5 ALTERNATIVE C

With respect to the 11 cameras, the Cominission hag determined that the cost of

the nro % ar building in nature and should be pajd the RNC ra

than the Convention Committee, The Comunission determines that the related production
costs should be an RNC expense instead of a Convention Committee expense, Although

there js admittedly a fine line between convention expenses and expenses that should be
paid by the national party, the Commission concludes that the purpose of producing and

bro ting the convention-related television oro ing is to ote the national

party. thus they should have been incurred by the RNC.

The Commission determines that the RNC should have paid the entite amount

under the CBT contract related to the 1] cameras, which represent the production costs of
the television programs. Therefore, in connection with tha CBT contract, the Convention

Committee was only required to pay for its share of the basic feed, Becavse it paid more

than that amount, the Commission concludes that the RNC did not make an in-kind

contribution to the Convention Committee in connection with the CBT contract,

Attachment

Page

C

S

of

5




AGENDA DOCUMENT NQ. 00=04-A

rZOLR ‘_ ELEETID"'I
CoMHSETN

nnnnnnnn

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION

MOAsHUSTITIIN DL Stade

W0t FE3 -2 P12 05

February 2, 2000

AGENDA ITEM

T The Commission .
For Mesting of:_Z = 3-00
THROUGH: James A. Pehrkon

Staff Director SUBM|TTED LQ?E
FROM: Lawrence M. Noblw' -
General Counsel 7

Kim Leslie Bnght
Associate General Counsel

MEMORANDLU M

Lorenzo Holloway &
Assistant General Counsel

J. Duane Pugh Jr. oo,
Attorney SN '

Jamila I. Wyan /\
LR
Attomey

SUBJECT:  Audit Division Analysis of Potentially Permissible Host Committee
Expenses Paid by the 1996 Committee on Arrangements for the
Republican National Convention dated January 31, 2000

The draft Statement of Reasons for the 1996 Committee on Arrangements for the
Republican National Convention (“Convention Committee™ was discussed at the
January 27, 2000 open session Commission meeting. The draft Statement of Reasons
proposed a total repayment of $774,838 by the Convention Committes to the United
States Treasury. The repayment amount includes a $482,111 in-kind contribution from
the San Diego Host Committee (“Host Committes™} to the Convention Committee, and a
5292,747 in-kind contribution from the Republican National Committee (“RNC'™) to the
Convention Committes ($482,111 + $292,747 = $774,858).

Al the Commission meeting of January 27, 2000, the Commission directed the

Audit Division to review expenses that the Convention Committee paid, but that it claims
could have been permissibly paid by the Host Committee. The Audit Division has

Attachment D
Page_ | of &6




“lemorandum to the Comnussion
Audu Division Angivsis of Potennally Permussibie Host Comrmunes Expenses
Fage

prepared an analysis of the expenses. The Qffice of General Counsel concurs with the
Audit Division’s analysis of permissibie host commures expenses.

This Office notes that the proposed offser doss not impact the 5292.747 in-kind
coninbutton from the RNC. The proposed offset would exchange the contnibution from
the Host Commirtee for Convention Commuties expenditures that could have been made
by the Host Committee pursuant 1o 11 C.E.R. § 9008.52. The Audit Division's analysis
addresses whether the specified Convention Committes’s expenditures could have been
permissibly provided by a host committee pursuant to 1] C.F.R. § 9008.52. Because
national party committees like the RNC are not permitted to provide permissible host
committze expenditures, the $292,747 contribution from the RNC should not be offset by
Convention Committee expenditures that could have been permissibly provided by a host
commiitee. The funds that the RNC could have spent in connection with the convention
are limited to the public funds that it already received and spent in accordance with
11 C.F.R. §§ 9008.4(a) and 9008.7(a). 11 C.FR.§ S008.8(a).

Attachment D
Page _ o  of 6




FEDERAL ELEC T s s nains i

LIS

January 31, 2000

MEMOQRANDUM
TO: LAWRENCE M. NOBLE
GENERAL COUNSEL

THROUGH: JAMES A. PEHRKON
STAFF DIRECTOR /2~ -
s AR
FROM: ROBERT J. COSTA _/ /,_f LTI
ASSISTANT STAFF DIRECTOR
AUDIT DIVISION

SUBJECT: ANALYSIS OF COA PAID EXPENSES THAT MAY HAVE BEEN
PERMISSIBLY PAID BY THE HOST COMMITTEE

At the Commission meeting of January 27, 2000, the Audit Division was directed
to review the list of expenses that the COA claims could have been permissibly paid by
the Host Committee. The COA argues that it should be permittad to offset expenses it
paid, that could have been paid by the Host Comrmitte, against expenses that the Host
Committee paid that were required to be paid by the COA. Such an offset would
eliminate a portion of the repayment recommended in the draft Statement of Reasons. [f
the offset is permitied it will appiy to $482,111 of the $774,858 recommended
repayment. That is the portion that is reiated to convention expenses paid by the Host
Committee. The remaining $292,747 relates to convention expenses paid by the RNC
and can not be offset by permissible Host Committee expenses paid by the COA.

The attached chart is a list of expenses that are claimed to be permissible Host
Committee expenses. The expenses total $1,606,138'. For ease of presentation the
expenses have been grouped into seven categories as follows:

1 Construction and facilities - $212,407
2 Office Equipment $395,393
3 Parking 564,680
4 Security £46,137

! The COA has submitted two liszs. One in response 1o the ECM and a “refined” list with the
request for an administrative review of the repayment determination. The analysis is based on the
carlier list. The amount thac is available for patentiat offset is greater on the that iist.

Attachment D

Page B of



3 Hotels $743.924
6 Caugus and Platform Meeting $25.651
? Undocumented $113.746

Of these categories, the Audit staff believes that all of Categories | through 3
could have been paid by the Host Committee pursuant to 11 CFR §9008 52 (c). along
with most of the ¢xpenses in Category 4, Category | consists of a payment 10 a paving
company for landscaping and to prepare sites for lemporary facilities. and payments to
Motoroia for 2 two-way radio system. Category 2 is paymenis io Xerox for photocopiers
and to AT&T for computer equipment. As the title suggests, Category 3 is for parking
the week of the convention, Security, Category 4, is mostly for shirts that COA claims
were for security personnel. Although it is clear that the shirts and ¢aps were imptinted
with the convention loge, the relationship to security is based on the COA's expianation.
There is also a payment to a security company for the safeguarding of COA equipment.
These items are accepted. The payment classified as security by COA and not accepted is
for printing shirts but the invoice is less specific than those for the amounts accepted.

The total amount accepted as permissible Host Committes expenses is $718,384,
more than sufficient to offset the pavments by the Host Committee determined to be
COA expenses

The large majority of the expenses that are not accepted as permissible Host
Committes expenses are hotel costs for COA staff and volunteers, Thess expenses are
Category 5 on the chart and total $743,924. Section 9008.52(c)(1)ix) states that a host
commitiee can incur expenses “to provide hotel rooms at no charge or a reduced rate on
the basis of the number of rooms ectually booked for the conventions.” Thus, section
9008.52(c)(1)(ix} permits host committees «w provide convention committees with any
roams the host comrnittee receives at no charge or at a reduced rate based on the nurnber
of rooms actually booked for the convention.

Contracts obtained from the San Diego Convention & Visitors Bureau {(*ConVis™}
between the COA and hote] vendors demonstrate that the COA received one free room
for every 40 rooms booked by the Host Committee. In addition, these contracts and other
evidence reviewed demonstrate that after the hotels received full payment, the hotels gave
a 5% commission to ConVis, and ConVis forwarded this 5% commission to the Host
Committee,

In attempting to use the $743,924 paid for the rooms as a host committee expense
pursuant to section 9008.52(c){ 1 Xix), the COA is incorrectly attempting to extend the
regulation to include not just the complimentary rooms the Host Committee properly
provided in accordance with section 9008.52(c)X1Xix), but also the underlying rooms the
Host Committee would have been required to book in order to receive the complimentary
rooms. Section $008.52(¢X1)(ix) is not that broad.

Attachment D

Page _ 4 of

2




Category 6 contains paymenis to only one vendor, The purpose of the pavments
was to provide facilities, sound and lighting for Caucus and Platforrn Committee
meetings on August 5. through August 9. 1996, before the start of the cunvemmn This is
a National Party business meeting and not a Host Cofumittee expense. ST

Finally, Category 7 is expenses for which documentation wasmot submitted to
establish the nawure of the expense. A search of the audit files did not provide sufficient
additicnal information for these expenses. The total amounts not accepted as permissible
Host Committee expenses is $887.754.

Should you have any guestions pleass contact Joe Stoltz or Erica Holder at 694-
1200. i ; -

Attachment D

Page_ S  of O




T s ——

Commitfee on Arrangements for the 1996 Republican National Convention

Analysis of COA Expenses Claimed As Permissible Host Expense

] L H H [} F i H M
v BNAM Amaunt Camgory | Pammimgie (T I trTUn A Ty —
Karmne Fad of Hosl Expanos Eapenss Ho it Nt & Permmssbiy Hodi Expenss
Zgr M Ragnonss: S E111 Por 04 Expand Pur byt Sy ducl Documeniangn
{baroec $1A6.407 00 146 407 00 |
.0 Pawng $26.000 ) $25.000 00 ’
I Xemr 2729 00 1372398 00
1(ATT Capila §T4.554 00 $18 454 )
< ACe Fanung 120 B50.008 30 850,00 '
5| Partang Company of Amees §41,000 00 $2.000.00
T1Homon Flaga ¥ 500 Doy 1750004
8j Ainght San Disgo Parng $3.737.00) $5,330.00
A[Frunt of B Loom W0 25000 B0.090.00

ol of L&
Totsl of Coly &5 sd &

nh e wa mf el Ted el R el b el el O L AN LM AN LM O AL LA LA A G LA LA LM R O LR L G e B e Gk Db L L R P e —

.00

FIEM 0

5774, 008, 0 1110

Footnote 1

Rasparisa 1o the ECM Dated 979797, wOI It Tat J2

LaonxtCopemn 3}
1aComepucsion § Feciliies
2a0Mice Equipment

=P uiing

du Sttty
L]

SaCaucus L Placom My
Foiituitciarapning

D

Attachment

Page (O

of O




